
May 2017www.InMaricopa.com

PEOPLE

Local business directory

Who's the best 
mom in Maricopa?

GOVERNMENT

MEET SOME 
OF MARICOPA'S

GRADUATING
GO-GETTERS

Super Seniors

Ak-Chin takes 
water to court +



Superheroes Welcome!

Excellence in Health, Wellness & Education

Sun Life Pediatrics 
(520) 568-2245 

44572 W. Bowlin Rd.
Maricopa

Now Open Until 7pm

sunlifefamilyhealth.org

When it comes to the 
health and wellness of 
your little superhero our 
pediatric team is here 
for them, and you. 

Same Day Appointments

Free Pediatric Meet & Greet 
Every Tuesday  

8:30-9:30 am & 5:30-6:30 pm
We accept most major insurances, 

Medicare & AHCCCS. If you are 
uninsured, we can help. 

Hablamos Español

MOVIES
STARSunder

the

Details at,  
WWW.MARICOPA-AZ.GOV

OUTDOOR CONCESSION AVAILABLE

SECRET LIFE 
OF PETS

MAY 20
ULTRASTAR LAWN

SING
JUNE 3
ULTRASTAR LAWN

LEGO  
BATMAN 

JUNE 17
COPPER SKY POOL

The City of Maricopa and UltraStar Multi-tainment Center are pleased to present the 
“Movies under the Stars” series each May and June. Grab a blanket or lawn chair and join 
us under the stars for an evening of quality entertainment with our community. Concessions 

begin at 7 p.m. and the movie begins at dusk (between 6:30-7 p.m.). 



2	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017

Mason Callejas

20

  Contents May 2017

YOUTH
32 	 MARICOPA GRADUATES

41 	 SENIOR SPOTLIGHT

46 	 GALLERY

47 	 BE AWESOME: Linette Caroselli

HEALTH
48	 FITNESS: Aaron Gilbert

49	 SENIORS: Sheriolyn Curry

THINGS TO DO
52 	 CALENDAR

52 	 OUTDOORS: Misty Newman 

54 	 MOVIES UNDER THE STARS

LEADING OFF
4 	 EDITOR'S LETTER

PEOPLE
5 	 HISTORY PHOTO

6 	 GALLERY

10	 PROFILE: Abbott's German Shepherds

12 	 MOTHER'S DAY

HOME
14 	 MOST EXPENSIVE HOMES

14 	 LEAST EXPENSIVE HOMES

15 	 HOME BUILDING PERMITS

16 	 GARDENING: Rita Bricker 

GOVERNMENT
18 	 OVERPASS UPDATE

19 	 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION PLAN

20 	 AK-CHIN WATER CASE

22 	 COURT NO-SHOWS

23 	 COLUMN: Judge Lyle Riggs

BUSINESS
18	 PROFILE: Barcas Window Service

25 	 BRIEFS

28	 DIRECTORY

31	 CEO CORNER: Kirk Shoyer

ON THE COVER:   Some of the notable seniors graduating from Maricopa High School and Sequoia Pathway Academy this month: (from left) Carlos O. 
Venegas, Marina Vasquez, Tyler Curtis, Diamond Sims, John Blodgett, Aisawan Chanpraphap, Pamela Crabajales and Nikolas Mase. Photo by Victor Moreno

We make it

EASY!

520-568-8890
www.orbitelcom.com

 9 NO CONTRACTS

 9 NO DATA CAP SURCHARGES

 9 NO HIDDEN FEES

 9 CONVENIENT INSTALLATION 

 9 LOCAL CUSTOMER SERVICE

 9 GREAT VIDEO PACKAGES AVAILABLE

Maricopa’s Best  
Residential Internet Service!

Orbitel_2017_we make it easy- maricopa-8.375 x 10.875.indd   1 4/11/2017   9:54:52 AM

Ak-Chin Indian 
Community filed a 
lawsuit in an effort to 
regain access to water 
promised as part of the 
Ak-Chin Water Rights 
Settlement Act of 1984.



4	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 5

Publisher

SCOTT BARTLE

Editor

RAQUEL HENDRICKSON

Writers

RITA BRICKER

MASON CALLEJAS

LINETTE CAROSELLI

MICHELLE CHANCE 

AARON GILBERT

RAQUEL HENDRICKSON

FRAN LYONS

MISTY NEWMAN 

Photographers

RAHANNAH ABBOTT

DICK BARKLEY

MASON CALLEJAS

MICHELLE CHANCE

RAQUEL HENDRICKSON

VICTOR MORENO 

Designer

CARL BEZUIDENHOUT

Advertising

KELLIE ALBERS 

DICK BARKLEY

VINCENT MANFREDI

MICHELLE SORENSEN

Volume 12, Issue 5

InMaricopa

44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 101

Maricopa, AZ 85138

520-568-0040 Tel

520-568-0050 Fax

News@InMaricopa.com

Advertising@InMaricopa.com 

Photos@InMaricopa.com

Mission
Inform readers/viewers. Enrich advertisers. 

Core Values
1.	 Integrity
2.	Accountability
3.	Open, honest and real-time 

communication
4.	 Prosperity for clients, community, 

company and employees

Published advertisements are not an endorsement 
of products or advertising claims by InMaricopa. 
No part of this magazine may be reproduced by 
any means without the prior written permission 
of InMaricopa. Copyright 2017.

When the topic of education 
comes up, an inevitable ques-
tion is whether local schools 
are preparing students well 

enough for a career. With high school gradu-
ations this month, we discovered seniors who 
have done a fair amount of that preparation for 
themselves. Spotlighted in this issue are those 
for whom college isn’t the end goal but just one 
of many steps they have already 
taken toward fulfilling their career 
aspirations. These are would-be 
engineers, medical professionals, 
teachers, performers, a military of-
ficer and at least one lawyer.

Look out, world.
The law comes up a lot in this 

week’s issue. Ak-Chin Indian 
Community has set its legal team 
in action to get what it considers 
its rightful amount of Central Arizona Project 
water. Agriculture has been a mainstay for the 
community for generations, but water-rights 
issues often come down to lawyers’ and judges’ 
understanding of verbiage. Both sides spoke to 
us about what they would like from the courts.

An issue that frustrates local judges is 
the number of failure-to-appear violations. 
Maricopa/Stanfield Justice Court is bending 
over backwards to get these court no-shows 
back in front of a judge. Judge Lyle Riggs has 
seen scores of traffic tickets worth hundreds of 
dollars snowball into criminal charges worth 
thousands. Read about how courts are reaching 
out to nip the problem in the bud.

In another effort to fix a money problem, 
this month residents are asked for feedback on 

a Pinal County regional transportation plan that 
would put a half-cent sales tax on the ballot to 
pay for project like widening State Route 347.

Also in this issue, Shell Abbott was one of 
those youngsters who was already embarking 
on a profession when she was just a kid and 
carried it through to adulthood. She breeds 
and trains German shepherds as working 
dogs, but she says what she really does is train 

owners to train their dogs.
On the other hand, youthful 

plans can get changed by life and 
circumstances. Erik and Amanda 
Barcus were in corporate banking 
when they met. They decided a 
career change was in order. They 
opted to move to Maricopa and start 
a window-cleaning service (he also 
fixes bicycles on the side). Learn 
about their business in these pages.

Business coach Kirk Shroyer has advice for 
business start-ups. Master gardener Rita Bricker 
offers tips for container gardening. Fitness expert 
Aaron Gilbert explains high-intensity interval 
training. And Misty Newman has insight into 
the economic impact of outdoor recreation.

Catch up on these topics and others, and find 
out how to win great prizes for your mom this 
Mother’s Day, in this month’s InMaricopa.

Thanks for reading.

RAQUEL HENDRICKSON

Editor

Raquel@InMaricopa.com 

   Letter FROM THE EDITOR

Who’s got big plans?

History

PE
O

PL
E

First in Protection
City of Maricopa Fire/

Medical Deputy Fire 

Marshal (and former 

fire chief) Eddie 

Rodriguez shows off 

the department’s 1940s 

Ford/Howe pumper 

truck. The then-volunteer 

fire department was 

started in 1959 by Don 

Pearce and others, and 

the pumper was its first 

fire truck. It served for 

nearly 30 years before 

being retired in 2005. 

It has since been put 

into working order 

for special events.

Courtesy Maricopa Historical Society

Brian French
623-451-1916

copaaz.com COMING SOON!
$279,999  
Pool and owned solar.

This could be your home! 
GIVE ME A CALL!



6	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017

PE
O

PL
E Gallery

1. Maricopan Michael Hunt was among the performers 
at the Spice of Life Senior Variety Show April 8.  
Mason Callejas

2. Kait Kump (231) races by competitors at the finish 
of Harrah's Ak-Chin Casino's annual 5K Poker Run 
benefiting three nonprofits April 15. Raquel Hendrickson

3. Susan Cameron was among Maricopa artists on 
the second Studio Crawl presented by Maricopa Arts 
Council. Raquel Hendrickson

4. Deb Churn was one of 26 graduates of Maricopa 
Police Department's first Citizens Police Academy  
April 10. Mason Callejas

2

1

3

6

Our new 
 waiting room.
When you’re not feeling well, there’s no place like home. 
That’s why we’ve made it possible for you to wait at 
home for your turn to see an ER doctor. Find out more 
at dignityhealth.org/arizona/urgent-care.  

InQuicker™ should not be used for life-threatening emergencies or children under the age of three. Call 911 or go straight to the emergency room if your child has fever, cannot be wakened, 
is under the care of doctor for a serious condition or needs to be seen by a doctor right away.

Ahwatukee | Gilbert | Maricopa | Queen Creek
Most locations open 7 a.m. to 10 p.m. daily
Maricopa open 10 a.m. to 8 p.m. daily

4



	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 98	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017

PE
O

PL
E Gallery

1. Maricopa Relay for Life April 1 raised more 
than $50,000 for the American Cancer Society.  
Raquel Hendrickson

2. Yvette Villalobos was the winner of the  
hot pepper-eating contest, part of 2017  
Salsa Festival at Copper Sky March 25.  
Raquel Hendrickson

3. Mayor Christian Price talked to a town hall 
gathering that looked at upcoming economic 
development and included a Q&A with the city 
council on a variety of issues.  Raquel Hendrickson

4. Mike Richey took a measurement while 
participating in the annual Maricopa Golf Classic 
at The Duke at Rancho El Dorado April 15.  
Mason Callejas

3

1 2

4

On the go?
Take ED3 with you!

 

Our NEW Mobile App gives you fast, secure 
account access so you can easily manage your 

account instantly anytime anywhere!

• One-Touch Access
• Secure Payments
• Automated Alerts

www.ed3online.org19756 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 101
(520) 424-9021 

• Account Profi le Updates
• Payment & Bill History

Must provide unique, valid email address at time of sign up to qualify. To receive free buffet voucher, qualifying guests must earn 50 Tier Credits at a slot machine from 6am on day of sign up to 5:59am the next day. Visit the Total Rewards Center to receive voucher that may 
include blackout dates. One drawing winner for $500 in free slot play will be drawn from all new card sign ups at the end of the month in which they signed up and will be notified via email. Free slot play vouchers must be redeemed as directed on voucher. Any vouchers lost 
or stolen will not be duplicated or replaced. Pending regulartory approval. Must be 21 or older to gamble and take advantage of this offeor stolen will not be duplicated or replaced. Pending regulartory approval. Must be 21 or older to gamble and take advantage of this offer. Know When To Stop Before You Start.® Gambling Problem? Call 1-800-522-4700 or 1-800-NEXT STEP. ©2017 Caesars License Compa-

ny, LLC. See official rules at the Total Rewards® Center for complete details.  

Stop in 
10 a.m. to 2 p.m. 
Monday, Tuesday 
or Wednesday or 

call anytime.
(520) 836-8041

Arrangement Center
44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 102

The Suites at Maricopa Business Center

www.JWarrenFuneral.com

WORK LOCAL!
 
• Human Resources Analyst
• Lifeguard
• Music Teacher
• Restaurant Manager
• Teacher 

Find these and many other local jobs at
InMaricopa.com/Business/Jobs



10	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 11

PE
O

PL
E Pets

A German shepherd, Rumor, won the 
141st Westminster Kennel Club Dog Show in 
February, for the first time since 1987. Abbott 
said she didn’t watch the show, but she quickly 
learned of the results.

“My Facebook messenger blew up with 
people sending the video to me,” Abbott said. 

The Abbotts, however, don’t breed 
conformation dogs — dogs that are shown 

for appearance, as in the American Kennel 
Club’s show.  

“Mine are working dogs,” Abbott said. 
“Most people are looking for intelligence in a 
dog with good health.”

Abbott participates in at least two shows 
a year, favoring obedience and rally events. 
Most of the Abbotts’ dogs are sold as pets or 
service animals.

They currently have four female dogs each 
and two males for breeding.  Abbott said her 
mother has been breeding German shepherds 
since before Abbott was born.  

Because of federal regulation, Abbott 
said about 90 percent of their puppies are sold 
within Arizona. However, they do ship some 
dogs to their new homes. In 2006, Abbott 
shipped one of her dogs to Copenhagen, 
Denmark.

“It’s about connecting the right people 
with the right dogs,” Abbott said. 

Abbott said much of a dog’s behavior can 
be predicted through its parentage.

“Anyone who comes to buy a dog from me 
needs to meet its mom and dad,” Abbott said. 
“And if they want to meet the aunts and uncles, 
and grandparents, they can do that, too.”

Abbott, 26, began professionally breeding 
and training at the age of 17. She was training 
and showing her dogs by age 9 through the 
4-H program. 

As a teenager, Abbott started rehabbing 
dogs with behavioral issues, and she continues 
today. Abbott is the trainer in the business, 
and holds classes for all breeds.  

“I love being able to help people further 
that relationship,” Abbott said, “to better 
understand each other and have a happier 
relationship.

“I don’t want to train other people’s dogs,” 
she said. “I want them to train them. I just 
want to give them the tools.”

Abbott also does in-home training sessions. 
“I recommend everyone do two in-home 

sessions across the board,” Abbott said. “You 
can get a good foundation with two classes.” 

She said younger is better, but she has 
worked with dogs as old as 14.

“A lot of people want their puppy to be 

excited and happy all the time,” Abbott said. 
“But I’m trying to raise a dog, not a puppy.”

Abbott said patience is imperative.
“I can’t say patience enough,” Abbott said, 

“because people just lack it. I still lack it. You 
need to realize you need to walk away when no 
learning is happening.” 

Abbott offers words of advice to all dog 
owners: “You must be more consistent and 
persistent than your dog.”

She said bad behaviors should not be 
dismissed as a stage of puppyhood.

“If they’re starting to bark, cower or 
anything,” Abbott said, “that’s a sign it’s time 
to start training. They don’t grow out of it.”

While most of her trainings are in 
the Valley, she also travels to Tucson and 
surrounding states. A dog owner once flew 
to her from Georgia for training. Abbott also 
offers weekly group obedience classes. 

The group classes are multi-level and free 
for all 4-H students and open to drop-ins for a 
fee. Classes are ending for the summer but will 
begin again in the fall. The only requirement 
is a rabies vaccination. 

Eliah, 13, another daughter of Ranelle, is 
also involved in the family business. She has 
been training puppies since age 9, helping 
them socialize with other people and their 
littermates. Eliah begins working with the 
puppies the day after they’re born. 

AGSDogs.com

German shepherds all in 
the family for the Abbotts
By Chris Swords Betts

Expires: 1/6/2015

Expires: 1/6/2015

CODE: MI2015

CODE: MI2015

CODE: MI2015

CODE: MI2015

CODE: MI2015

2 ROOMS CLEANED

WHOLE HOUSE CARPET CLEANING

TILE AND GROUT SPECIAL

No hidden fees. A $12 service charge will apply.

No hidden fees. A $12 service charge will apply.

No hidden fees. A $12 service charge will apply.

$68
$158

25% OFF

Expires 6/30/17

Expires 6/30/17

Expires 6/30/17

CODE: IM2017

CODE: IM2017

CODE: IM2017

5 Rooms Cleaned

THE WORLD’S 
GREENEST
CARPET 
CLEANER

Our non-toxic carpet cleaning 
solution is the perfect choice 
for a powerful cleaning system 
that won’t harm your pets.

(520) 329-4027

www.OxiFresh.com

P Safe for children & pets
P Pet odor & stain 
 removal experts
P Fast 1-hour dry time

David & Amy Wedel and family: Oxi Fresh 
of Maricopa owners & Maricopa residents

Abbott’s German Shepherd Dogs welcomed three litters of puppies in April and is 
expecting another litter in June. 

Business partners and community residents Shell Abbott and her mother 
Ranelle breed German shepherds, the second-most popular dog in the nation for 

several years, according to the American Kennel Club.

Shell Abbott raises and trains German 
shepherds and trains owners to train 
their dogs.

Shell Abbott trains for obedience and rally events.

Rahannah Abbott

Rahannah Abbott



12	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017

Who is the 
Best Mom in 
Maricopa?
To celebrate Mother’s Day, InMaricopa.com and local businesses are 
joining forces to find out who is the Best Mom in Maricopa. And it’s all 
up to your votes.

Now through May 11, nominate your mother by visiting our Facebook 
page and posting her photo on the contest post with a brief explanation of 
why she is the best. Readers will then vote for their favorites. 

The winning mom will receive a $50 gift card from ACE Hardware, a 
flower bouquet, brunch for up to four people at Arroyo Grille at Ak-Chin 
Southern Dunes and a month of training at Longevity Athletics.

Nominations must be no longer than 100 words. Moms must be 
residents of Maricopa.

Winners will be notified on May 12 and will be announced on 
InMaricopa.com on Mother’s Day, May 14.  

Moms

BEST MOM
IN MARICOPA

Presented by

Nominate and vote for your favorite 
Maricopa moms at      /InMaricopa 

through May 11.

Great prizes up for grabs!

k   

 

 
 

  

SPONSORED BY: MARICOPA FIRE DEPT. & COPPER SKY AQUATICS CENTER

FIRE 
TRUCKS 
ACTIVITIES

FREE
GOODY

BAGS

FREE  
SWIMMING!

5TH ANNUAL

WATER SAFETY DAY
May 26th 2017 | 4-7 p.m.

At: Copper Sky Recreation Complex
44325 W. Martine Luther King Jr. Blvd. Maricopa, AZ 85138

CHANCE 
TO WIN  

SWIMMING  
LESSONS!

CPR
CLASS

McLaughlin 
AIR CONDITIONING & HEATING SERVICE 
Stay local, Maricopa. Choose McLaughlin Air.

Licensed and bonded
ROC#294841

(520) 213-5021
P Fast, Friendly
     Local Service

P Affordable Service 
 Repair and 
 Replacement

OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK

www.CaminoMontessori.org
44301 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy (Inside Stage Stop)

(520) 868-6145
Judy Webster, Director

Camino Montessori is a 501(c)3 committed to diversity 
and non-discriminatory practices.

Ask us about our expansion plans.

Come grow with us!

Montessori-educated kids are:
 Independent learners
 Confi dent and competent
 Autonomous
 Intrinsically motivated
 Adept at handling guidance and authority
 Socially responsible
 Prepared academically
 “Citizens of the world”

Private Pre-School and Tuition-free K-6th Charter School 



	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 1514	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017

Raquel Hendrickson

Dick Barkley

Sold: March 31
Purchase price: $366,000
Square feet: 2,553
Price per square foot: $143.36
Days on market: 134
Builder: Meritage
Year built: 2016
Bedrooms: 3
Bathrooms: 3
Community: Province

Features: All brand-new 
features, quiet neighborhood 
for 55-and-up only, courtyard, 
and all the amenities of 
the gated community
Seller’s agent: Joseph 
A. Elberts, Meritage 
Homes of Arizona
Buyer’s agent: Non-MLS agent

Sold: April 7
Purchase price: $120,000
Square feet: 1,248
Price per square foot: $96.15
Days on market: 3
Builder: Unknown
Year built: 1957
Bedrooms: 3
Bathrooms:  2
Community: Estrella Park

Features: Brick construction, 
11,000-acre lot, chain link 
fence, new flooring, double 
oven, new farmhouse style 
kitchen sink and center island
Seller’s agent: Stephanie 
Sandoval, Arizona Cash 
Back Brokerage
Buyer’s agent: Vicki King, 
Realty Executives

1. 41600 W. Springtime Road

1. 44953 W. Fred Cole Lane

The most expensive home sold in Maricopa from March 
16-April 15 is a new-build in Province. The Simone model of 
Meritage is 2,500 square feet on a 6,600-square-foot lot. It 
is all on one level with a great room, master suite with bay 
window and a den along with two guest rooms. There is a 
double oven in the kitchen and double sinks in the master 
bathroom. Its asking price was dropped by $16,500.

The least expensive home sold in Maricopa from March 16-April 
15 is a historic, 60-year-old home in a historic area south of the 
railroad track. Selling for $1,000 above its listing price, it had 
only one owner — which gave the street its name. It has been 
remodeled and includes lots of updates and a workshop area.

LEAST 
EXPENSIVE
HOME SOLD

H
O

M
E Homes sales

MOST 
EXPENSIVE
HOME SOLD

2. 42505 W. Blue Suede Shoes Lane, Province, $345,000
3. 42806 W. Darter Drive, Province, $320,000
4. 41758 W. Cribbage Road, Province, $316,180
5. 42444 W. Blue Suede Shoes Lane, Province, $310,000

2. 19422 N. Smith Drive, Maricopa Meadows, $128,975
3. 40412 W. Helen Court, Smith Farms, $129,000
4. 43839 W. Rio Grande Drive, Rancho El Dorado, $130,000
5. 18282 N. Alicia Court, Desert Passage, $132,000

For a full list of last 

month’s Maricopa 

home sales, see 

InMaricopa.com/ 

Real-Estate.

Permits

Source: City of Maricopa

January February March April

Single-Family Residence Building Permits
MONTHLY TOTALS

*April 1-20

15

29

42

24

34 35
31

45*

28

21
19

78

2017

2016

2015

Authorized Dealer of

Brighten Up Your Home With Free Light

25 Year s 
in Business

• No heat, No UV
• Tax Credits Available

(480) 968-1777 
SolarConceptsAZ.comROC#229001

(480) 276-2969
Jeremy.Winegard@gmail.com

YourAZRealtyGuy.com

25% OFF 
LISTING FEES!*

*Call for more details

REAL ESTATE

Discover Rancho Mirage
Own a New Home for $819 per month!*

*P & I. Price $171,900, 4.125% Fixed, FHA, 30 Year Term, OAC. Prices and rates are subject to change without notice.

Fishing Pond & Pier

Pavilion & Picnic Areas

Miles of Walking Trails

Volleyball & Basketball Courts

Multiple Children's Playgrounds

Soccer Fields & Open Green Space

Call Now!  .  855-245-5300 ext 3623  .  LGIHomes.com



16	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 17

DDo you yearn to dig in the dirt and grow your 
own vegetables or flowers, but fear that the 
gardening gene has skipped a generation in 
your family? 

There is a way for you to accomplish your 
gardening dreams, and it is simple: Container 
gardening. Virtually anything can be grown 
in pots or other containers both conventional 
and non-conventional in form. In 
these days of smaller and smaller 
residential yards, container gardening 
may make even more sense for you.

The key ingredients for any 
successful gardening effort are good 
soil, proper watering, adequate 
nutrients and suitable light. With 
container gardening, you can control 
all of these. 

SOIL
Our alkaline southwest soil need not be 
a concern when you grow your plants in 
containers. Just fill those containers with 
the appropriate potting mixture that can be 
purchased from your nearby garden center. 
There are specialty potting blends available 
for cactus and succulents, palm trees, roses 
and citrus, as well as general purpose soil for 
flowers and vegetables.

Many of these potting mixtures contain 
moisture-retaining components like perlite 
or vermiculite. Even so, it is common for 
containerized plants to require more frequent 
watering than comparable plants in the ground, 
as the soil in pots tends to dry out quicker. 

WATER
A moisture meter will tell you when your 
container plants need watering. Mulch on the 
surface of the soil will conserve moisture. Deep, 
slow watering is preferred, but correct watering 
requires good drainage so roots do not rot from 

Rita Bricker

excess moisture. Be sure pots or other 
containers have at least one good 
drainage hole in the bottom.
 
NUTRIENTS
In addition to more frequent 
watering, containerized plants will 

likely require more frequent feeding as well. 
Why? Because nutrients present in the soil 
are leached out with watering. As with potting 
soils, there are fertilizers blended specially for 
different types of plants, as well as good all-
purpose fertilizers available to you. Just be sure 
to follow package directions for feeding plants 
in containers; they generally require less food 
per application to offset more frequent feeding.

LIGHT
The final consideration for container gardening 
is sunlight and weather. With the portability of 
containers, plants can be moved into or out of the 
sun as needed and can be more easily protected 
from harsh winds. For large containers, a “pot 
trolley” on wheels makes container mobility very 
easy. And the ability to thwart some of the worst 
effects of climate with portable plants may allow 
you to grow something more challenging than 
you might have thought possible. 

Rita Bricker is co-coordinator of the Master 
Gardeners in Maricopa. She supervises the staff 
and activities of the Pinal County Master Gardener 
diagnostic office in the Maricopa Agricultural Center.

Container  
gardening can 
give anyone a 
green thumb

By Rita Bricker

H
O

M
E Gardening

Celebrating 10 years.
Thank you Maricopa!

computer services
“A Better Fix For Your Computer”

Since 1988
www.DataDoctors.com

(520) 868-6161
21116 N. John Wayne Pkwy., #B-1

Maricopa
(Next to Bashas’)

Small

Business

Specialist

We Do House Calls!

Trending

1 APEX Motor Club gets 
city council approval 

2 Cat wounded by 
crossbow likely 

victim of animal cruelty

3 MUSD override 
improvements 

sluggish but on track

4 Edison Road 
extension opens as 

‘mini-loop’ to SR 238

5 Open house set for 
½-cent sales tax 

to improve roads

6 Crain returns 
as Troyer leaves 

Chamber of Commerce

7 MHS mathematicians 
win 1st place

8 MPD trains in 
home acquired 

for overpass project

9  ‘Black Friday of 
Donuts’ benefits 

F.O.R. Maricopa

10 Opinion: Highway 
infrastructure 

cannot support more 
Maricopa housing

For these stories and more local news 24/7, visit InMaricopa.com.

GARDENING TIPS
With temperatures climbing near the 

century mark, it is time to adjust your 

watering schedule. Keep the watering 

interval the same, but extend the 

duration of each watering application.

Submitted

(520) 568-5712

Experts in 
packing and 

shipping.
• Certifi ed
• Experienced     
• Guaranteed

• Printing
• Mailboxes
• Notary
• More!

5¢ BLACK AND 
WHITE COPIES 

With NOTARY SERVICE 
(B&W copies reg. 10¢/ea) 
Valid only at Maricopa store 

through 7/30/17.

2 FOR 1
PASSPORT PHOTOS

$12.99 value 
Valid only at Maricopa store 

through 7/30/17.

50% OFF 
FAXING
10 page minimum.

Valid only at Maricopa store 
through 7/30/17. 

Located in the “Fry’s 
Marketplace Plaza”

 20987 N John Wayne Pkwy, Suite B104

Currently Seeking:
•Board Members •Building Design 

Tammie Crawford
FOUNDER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

(520) 709-3966 
AtlasPetRescue.org

TCrawford@AtlasPetRescue.org

ANIMAL SHELTER • RESCUE • OUTREACH PROGRAM

Offi ce: 
(520) 217-3252 

Mobile: 
(602) 503-1604

Licensed • Bonded • Insured             ROC: 304791

FREE 
Service Call 
to Maricopa 
Residents

Heating
Cooling

Appliance



18	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 19

OT

Transportation

G
O

V
ER

N
M

EN
T

Open house planned for 
Regional Transportation Plan

On the November ballot, Pinal County 
residents are being asked to approve a 
Regional Transportation Plan and a 
half-cent sales tax to pay for it.

An open house in Maricopa to 
present the proposal is scheduled for 
May 2 from 4 to 6 p.m. in the lobby 
of City Hall, 39700 W. Civic Center 
Plaza. Until May 18, residents may 
also take a survey on the plan at http://
bit.ly/pinalcountyPRTA_info (case 
sensitive).

The proposed roadway improvements include widening State Route 347 north of the city of 
Maricopa to the Pinal-Maricopa County boundary. The addition of two lanes for nine miles is 
estimated to cost $29 million. 

SR 347 is just one of 18 transportation projects affected by plan. The proposal focuses on 
roadway development, public transportation improvements and local transportation project 
funding for the towns of Kearny, Mammoth and Superior, and the city of Eloy.  

Projections over 20 years predict the RTA could bring in $650 million in revenue targeted 
directly for Pinal County roads. 

CAGAZ.org/rta.html

A DEVELOPMENT 
OF THE 

AK-CHIN COMMUNITY

SCCC_2017_inMarMag_Ad_halfpg_March_FINAL.indd   1 3/14/17   4:30 PM

INMARICOPA.COM POLL

Do you believe lanes 
will be added to 

State Route 347 in 
the next 10 years?

YES NO I DON’T KNOW

53.4%

39.5%

7.1%

Total: 496 votes

Source: InMaricopa.com poll, March 19-29

G
O

V
ER

N
M

EN
T Overpass

The grade-separation project on State Route 
347 is expected to go to bid this summer. 
The closest estimate Arizona Department 
of Transportation officials have given for 
groundbreaking is “late fall.”

Project engineer Elijah Williams is 
president of EPS, the firm designing the 
overpass. He said engineers and ADOT will 
make recommendations to the contractor 
about timelines, starting with the two 
bridges that comprise the overpass across the 
Union Pacific railroad tracks.

“These bridges, they’re the things that 
take the longest to build. So they’re going to 
want to start on those early and not want to 
get into disrupting traffic for as long as they 
can avoid it,” Williams said.

The road is planned to be three lanes in 
both directions between Hathaway Avenue 
and Ak-Chin property.

There are currently four traffic lights in 
the planning area along SR 347 — Hathaway 

Avenue, Maricopa-Casa Grande Highway, 
Honeycutt Avenue and Alterra Parkway. The 
light at MCG Highway will be moved north 
to Honeycutt Road.

Westbound traffic on MCG Highway will 
be shifted to Honeycutt Road by way of a re-
designed Plainview Street next to Maricopa 
Veterans Center. Plainview at Honeycutt 
Road will be a lighted intersection.

At a public update of the project in April, 
veterans expressed concern they would not be 
able to turn left out of MVC with the current 
design. That was noted by engineers but 
might not have a fix.

The project is estimated to cost $55 
million. Maricopa’s contribution to that is 
almost $14 million. 

Overpass on track for fall construction start
By Raquel Hendrickson ADOT’s Tangella 

Davis (center) 
explains changes 
the overpass will 
bring to routes 
in Maricopa to 
residents during 
a presentation at 
Maricopa Unified 
School District. 

Raquel Hendrickson

❁ Wholesale - Retail Nursery
❁ Design Consultation
❁ Custom Arrangements

We Specialize in 
Drought Tolerant 

and Low 
Maintenance Plants

WIN 
Free Landscape 

Design makeover 
worth up to $500 

of plants, landscape 
materials and labor.

Desert Plant Collection Nursery

Please call ahead for appointment! 
480-241-3993

10910 N. Brewer Road, Maricopa AZ 85139

FREE DESIGN CONSULTATION

Super 
Sale!

BUY ONE 
GET ONE 

50% OFF!

Maricopa’s 
#1 Realtor

Over 500 Homes 
Sold in 5 years

19756 N. John Wayne Pkwy., Suite 100
(480) 251-4231 • DayvMorgan@gmail.com 

www.MaricopaHomeSmart.com

Dayv Morgan
ABR, CDPE, CSSPE

OWNER, REALTOR®�



20	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 21

T

G
O

V
ER

N
M

EN
T Legal

The Ak-Chin Indian Community is taking the 
Central Arizona Water Conservation District 
to court after the authority said it would begin 
denying the tribe access to water guaranteed to 
them by federal mandate. 

Ak-Chin filed suit against the regional 
water authority on March 28 in an effort to 
regain access to a substantial amount of water 
promised to the tribe as part of the Ak-Chin 
Water Rights Settlement Act of 1984. 

“We’re continuing to grow and expand,” 
Ak-Chin Chairman Robert Miguel said. “So, 
it’s key that we get every ounce of that water, 
not just for today, but for the future.” 

The nearly 33-year-old congressional act 
promises the community 75,000 acre-feet of 
water every year from the Central Arizona 
Project aqueduct, plus an additional 10,000 
acre-feet when “sufficient surface water” and 
“canal capacity” allow. 

This language specifically is the source of 
contention between the tribe and the CAWCD. 

Ak-Chin and CAWCD have, in the past, 
tentatively agreed on the definition of these 
terms. However, this year CAWCD decided 
to challenge both the tribe’s and the federal 

government’s understanding of the settlement 
by denying the tribe, in perpetuity, access to 
the additional 10,000 acre-feet outlined in the 
settlement. 

The tribe responded to the challenge by 
filing the suit, which seeks two remedies. 

First, Ak-Chin is seeking “a declaration of 
its federal water rights under the 1984 Act and 
CAWCD’s obligations with respect to those 
rights.” 

Second, the tribe is seeking injunctive relief 
“ordering CAWCD to schedule for delivery 
and deliver to Ak-Chin or its designees the § 
2(b) water during any and every year that Ak-
Chin requests the delivery of such water and 
the Secretary determines that the necessary 
water and canal capacity are available.”

The importance of water is hardly lost 
within a community of native desert-dwelling 
people. Their very name — Ak-Chin —  is an 
O’odham word meaning “mouth of the wash.” 
Historically, the mouth of the wash is where 
the tribe did most of its farming.  

Today the community has varied economic 
interests. However, agriculture through 
Ak-Chin Farms is still an essential revenue 
generator, Miguel said. 

Ak-Chin constantly has been expanding 
and diversifying its agricultural production, 
shifting from more draught-resistant cotton to 
the thirstier potatoes, corn and alfalfa. 

The chairman acknowledged the 
permanent nature of the settlement saying, 
“the only way it [water rights] can be taken 
away is through an act of Congress.” However, 
he said if CAWCD can successfully challenge 
the tribe for these 10,000 acre-feet, then “how 
secure is our other 75,000 acre-feet of water?” 

Affi liated Cardiologists
of Arizona

21300 N. John Wayne Pkwy., Suite 123
(520) 709-3106 Maricopa
(602) 277-6181 Phoenix

www.AffCard.com

Zaher Akkad, M.D.
Board Certifi ed in 
Internal Medicine, 
Cardiovascular 
Medicine, Interventional 
Cardiology, 
Endovascular Medicine, 
Nuclear Cardiology and 
Echocardiography. 

Katie Minor, PA-C
Board Certifi ed Physician 
Assistant, Arizona 
native, ASU graduate 
and fl uent in Spanish.

Cardiac care close to home
• Abdominal Aortic Aneurysm
• Atrial Fibrillation
• Carotid Disease
• Chest Pain
• Congestive Heart Failure
• Coronary Artery Disease
• Hypertension
• Pacemakers
• Palpitations
• Peripheral and Coronary Stenting
• Peripheral Vascular Disease
• Varicose Veins

Providing patient care at Chandler Regional, Mercy Gilbert, 
St. Joseph’s, Banner Desert and Banner University Medical Centers.

Jay Johnson, attorney for CAWCD, said 
despite past efforts by all parties to work 
through their disagreements, CAWCD remains 
concerned about the ambiguity of language 
within the settlement and is willing to challenge 
it to get precise legal definitions of the terms. 

“We have resolved this on a year-by-year 
basis up to this point, and we need to have a 

definitive answer to resolve this permanently 
going forward,” Johnson said.

Johnson would not offer any comment 
on how CAWCD defines the terms “sufficient 
surface water” and “canal capacity,” or if they 
have plans to attempt to further limit Ak-
Chin’s access to CAP water.  However, Johnson 
did seem to welcome the opportunity to have a 

more well-defined statute. 
“Because we have not been able to reach an 

agreement amongst the parties about what that 
language means, we are now throwing it to the 
court to make a decision for us,” Johnson said. 
“We need to have clarity so that this agreement 
can be put behind us.”

This is only one of several recent incidents in 
which native water rights have been challenged 
by regional, state or federal entities. 

A conflict between the Standing Rock Sioux 
and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers received 
national attention when a massive protest 
mounted in opposition to the construction of 
an oil pipeline that crosses the Missouri River 
upstream from the reservation. Opponents say 
the pipeline poses a potential ecological threat 
to a waterway the tribe relies on for irrigation 
and drinking water. 

Elsewhere, positive advances in water rights 
security have been made for other tribes.

The recently-negotiated Water Infrastructure 
Improvements for the Nation Act, signed in 
December 2016, earmarked $422 million in 
water infrastructure improvements for the 
Blackfeet tribe of Washington, and secured a 
right of use for both the Choctaw and Chickasaw 
nations in Oklahoma. 

Ak-Chin to test  
water rights in court 
By Mason Callejas 

Years in the making, a lawsuit filed 
by Ak-Chin Indian Community 
against Central Arizona Water 
Conservation District could bring 
clarity to a federal statute.

Ak-Chin irrigation feeds 16,000 acres of agricultural ventures.

Mason Callejas

Submitted

Mason Callejas



22	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 23

P TG
O

V
ER

N
M

EN
T Courts Column

Pinal County Justice Courts are addressing 
an on-going issue: People who fail to show up 
for court.

County statistics show among all eight 
justice courts in 2015, there were nearly 
3,000 warrants issued that included failure 
to appear charges. In 2016, that number 
lowered by less than 3 percent to 2,838.

It’s a problem that doesn’t go away — and 
putting it off can cause real problems.

Maricopa/Stanfield Justice of the Peace 
Lyle Riggs said he believes many people don’t 
understand the negative impact ignoring a 
court date can have on their lives.

“All too sadly they find out there are real 
consequences, and then they’re really quite 
angry,” Riggs said.

Failing to appear has a snowball effect 
on a person’s legal issues and often include 
higher fines, arrest warrant issuance and 
revoked driving privileges. Read Judge Riggs’ 
opinion on page 23.

“You can take a relatively simple speeding 
ticket that might be a $200 fine and turn it 
into a $3,000 problem very quickly,” Riggs 
said.

The problems don’t stop there. 
In criminal cases, if a defendant is picked 

up on a warrant for failing to appear, they 
will spend a night or more in jail. That can 
have lasting effects on a person’s ability to get 
and retain a job.

Judges complain the issue can be easily 
avoided. Shaun Babeu, justice of the peace in 
Apache Junction, said communication is key.

For example, the courts accept written 
requests for things like court date extensions 
— and although judges said they cannot 
guarantee all requests will be approved, 
dialogue with the court goes a long way.

“We are not looking to put people in jail. 
We are looking to get their case resolved, get 

them back on track and pointed in the right 
direction,” Babeu said.

New Automated System 
Means Shorter Grace Period
Historically, many courts have given people 
who fail to appear one to two weeks to come 
into court. However, a new automated system 
is changing that and consequences are being 
applied sooner.

Implemented statewide in December, 
the Arizona Judicial Automated Case System 
immediately notifies court staff when someone 
fails to appear. It can also send a notice to the 
Motor Vehicle Division to suspend licenses 
and registrations. 

Casa Grande Justice of the Peace John 
Ellsworth said he has seen an increase in the 
number of motions coming into his court from 
people requesting their licenses be reinstated 
since the system was put in place.

“I believe that we are getting on to them a 
lot quicker because the automated system is a 
lot more efficient,” Ellsworth said.

The system is still being phased in at the 
Maricopa court. However, Riggs said the typical 
grace period people have to seek resolution af-
ter missing a court date will soon be shortened 
significantly. He said it is even more of an in-
centive for people to show up to court on time.

Open Court Provides Options
Until no-shows are no longer a problem, 
judges continue to give people an opportunity 
to get back on track.

In the Apache Junction court, the busiest 
in the county, Babeu has implemented 
warrant resolution days giving defendants an 
opportunity to resolve issues with their cases.

For the first time, the Maricopa/Stanfield 
court will hold a similar event on Saturday, 
May 20, from 7:30 a.m. to 2:30 p.m.

But opportunity for resolution is not a 
new practice in Maricopa. In fact, for the past 
two years Riggs has reserved 30 minutes every 
Friday morning for “open court” where people 
can speak to the judge for a variety of issues, 
including those who have missed a court date 
and have been issued a warrant.

In March, Riggs extended his open court 
to every weekday morning from 8:30 to 9. He 
said the open court is working.

On one Friday morning in late March, 
more than 20 people filled his courtroom. Civil 
traffic offenses dominated the cases brought to 
the judge. Riggs also heard from people who 
failed to appear at their original court date and 
were looking to resolve their cases.

He said he hopes to see more of them.
“My hope, truthfully, is that I get a flood of 

people coming in,” Riggs said. 

Missing court  
date makes bad  
situation very ugly
By Judge Lyle Riggs

The number of people who do not appear for a 
court date or who do not comply with court orders 
is astonishing. Bad things happen, and quickly, 
when a party fails to appear in court, does not make 
a written request, and does not receive a written 
order from the court giving a new date to appear.

A party that fails to appear for a civil traffic violation or violations, 
and who did not pay the fine or attended driving school prior to that 
date, loses the right to a civil traffic hearing. Additionally, by law, a default 
judgment will be entered, fines and collection costs will be imposed, and 
the party’s driving privileges will be suspended. 

The court does not do this immediately in case there was an 
emergency. This does typically happen within seven to 10 days of the 
scheduled court date, but it can happen sooner. As explained, in the 
event of an emergency, contact the court as soon as possible.

When a default judgment is entered against a party, the party is 
also placed in Arizona’s Fines and Restitution Enforcement program 
(F.A.R.E.). (Anyone placed in this program will think it is anything but 
fair.) As part of being placed in FARE, $35 is added to the fine, plus 19 
percent of this new balance. A $200 fine for speeding becomes a $303.45 
fine. The statutory minimum fine of $992 for not having insurance 
becomes a $1,245 fine.

The state also has a program in place that allows courts to intercept 
state income tax refunds. There is an added cost to this. In other words, 
if the court intercepts $200, the fines will not be reduced by $200. First, 
there is a cost that is deducted and then the balance is applied to the fine. 

Finally, a default judgment prevents a party from conducting 
business with the Motor Vehicle Division (MVD). This affects the ability, 
for example, to register vehicles and transfer car titles. 

Driving a car without current registration is another common civil 
traffic ticket. 

And if that is not bad enough, a default judgment for civil traffic 
violations also suspends a driver’s driving privileges. To get driving 
privileges reinstated, all or most of the now higher fine must be paid. 
Then the driver will need to go to MVD and pay a reinstatement fee to 
have driving privileges restored — not a quick 15- to 20-minute event.

Driving with suspended driving privileges is a criminal offense, a 
class 1 misdemeanor. The common fine for this offense is about $350. 

The driver is now facing a criminal charge, which will mostly like 
result in having additional fines imposed and creating a criminal record. 
And, to resolve the criminal charge, the driver must appear in court. 
Ignoring this court date … well things are going to get real ugly. 

Lyle Riggs is justice of the peace for Maricopa/Stanfield Justice Court and 
magistrate of Maricopa Municipal Court.

Court 
no-shows  
get more 
options
By Michelle Chance

Maricopa/Stanfield Justice of the Peace Lyle Riggs takes paperwork from  
MPD Officer Daniel Rauch during a court session.

Judge Lyle Riggs

NOT YOUR ORDINARY CPA!

Maricopa’s 1st CPA Firm, since 2004

MONTHLY 
BOOKKEEPING
• Affordable prices
• 1099 preparation
• Payroll processing
• Payroll tax preparation
• Sales tax preparation
• Financials preparation and review

Focus on your business. 
Do what you do best, 
and we’ll do the rest!

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 110
Maricopa, AZ 85139

Visit ChastonCPA.com for details.

(520) 568-3303
Jim@ChastonCPA.com

 

  

 

  
 

CLICK:  PinalCountyFCU.com
CALL: 520-381-3100
VISIT: Any PCFCU branch

It’s Easy to Apply... 

Fun is Calling . . .

Looking for a new toy?  Finance or 
Re�nance it with a Loan from 
Pinal County FCU: 
 Loans for new and used:

Motorhomes
Boats
Campers
ATV’s
And Much
More!

*First payment up to $500 with a minimum loan amount of 
$2500 for toys, $5,000 for RV’s. Offer ends June 30, 2017.  
Subject to membership and credit approval, not all will 
qualify. Offer valid for in branch or online financing or 
refinancing consumer vehicles only. Does not include 
financing through dealer (Indirect lending) or commercial 
vehicles. Excludes the refinancing of vehicle loans currently 
held at PCFCU. Interest will continue to accrue daily. Other 
restrictions apply. See Credit Union for details.

We’ll 
Make Your First Payment
up to 

$500*

AND WE’VE GOT THE ANSWER! 

Michelle Chance



24	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 25

BU
SI

N
ES

S Home-based Business

The slogan on Erik and Amanda 
Barcus’ business is “Clean by a 
man’s hands with a woman’s eye.” 

Barcus Pros Window Services 
is a husband-and-wife team that adds new 
meaning to couples working together. 
Synchronized, precise and well-practiced 
in their approach, Erik works on windows 
outside while Amanda works inside. They 
communicate with hand signals and move in 
unison. 

Detail-oriented and purposeful, they put 
their name on the line. 

“One of the reasons we put our family 
name on our business is that it represents 
our integrity and commitment to the highest 
standard of service,” Erik Barcus said. 

More than window and screen cleaning, 
they offer products including solar and bug 

screens. They build screened areas for the 
home such as enclosed porches. 

“We build ‘shade rooms’ instead of sun 
rooms,” Barcus said. 

Since moving to Maricopa from Texas, 
the couple, whose lives revolve around work, 
family and their church, have appreciated the 
friendly attitude, flexibility and uniqueness of 
the Maricopa lifestyle. They met while working 
in the corporate banking business, which they 
left to start Barcus Window Services in 2015.

When time permits, Erik Barcus can be 
seen riding his bike around town. He loves 
bicycles and began tinkering with “most things 
mechanical” when he was very young. He has 
a bike-repair business on the side. 

“I see the potential in a bicycle for the best 
ride you’ve ever had,” he said. “I love riding my 
bike, and my goal is to have people enjoy their 
bike as I do mine.”  

barcuspros@gmail.com
 602-908-9369

Window-cleaning takes ‘a 
man’s hands, a woman’s eye’
By Fran Lyons

Barcus Pros  
Window Services
Owners: Erik and Amanda Barcus

Hometowns: Plano, Texas (Erik) and 

Phoenix (Amanda)

Residence: Glennwilde

Maricopans since: 2013

Nature of business: Almost all things 

to do with windows — cleaning, 

screens, enclosures and solar 

screens.

Why this business? Family 

background and experience in the 

window services business. Also 

provides them with the opportunity to 

work together as a couple/team and 

to consider the needs of their family.

Why Maricopa? To be connected 

to their religious community. 

They answered the call to assist 

in the religious matters of their 

congregation in Maricopa.

Family: Two sons and a daughter

Greatest challenge: “We challenge 

ourselves every day to reach the 

heights; climbing the ladder to meet 

our goals and to provide the best 

service and customer satisfaction.” 

(Amanda)

First job: Amanda opened her own 

business as a licensed massage 

therapist/entrepreneur and Erik 

worked in a bike shop. 

Favorite job: Working together in 

their family business.

Best business advice: “Not to over-

promise, but to over-deliver when 

you can.” (Erik)

Erik and Amanda Barcus left corporate 
banking to start their home-based 
business in Maricopa.

Matthew Kern

Clark’s
SEPTIC TANK SERVICE

(520) 836-5545

Family owned and operated since 1963 

• Installation 
• Pumping
• Certifi cations 
• Repair 
 
FAST
AFFORDABLE
TRUSTWORTHY

www.ClarksSepticTankAZ.com
 

Licensed & Bonded • ROC 186986
 

Has it been more than 3 years since 
your septic tank was emptied? 

Don’t wait until it’s an emergency. Keep your family safe! 
Avoid the health hazards of a full septic tank. 

 
 

Emergencies excluded. Expires 5/31/17.

$25 OFF 
Scheduled Maintenance

Melanie Parton, David Parton, Sheyne Bradley and Jim Clark

Maricopan promoted to 
casino operations manager 
Maricopan Matthew Kern was promoted to casino operations manager at 
Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino. Kern’s responsibilities include overseeing slots, 
slot performance, Bingo and Keno.

Kern has been em-
ployed with Caesars En-
tertainment for more 
than 15 years. Prior to his 
promotion, he worked as 
a slot supervisor. Before 
joining Caesars Enter-
tainment, Kern was the 
senior executive/CEO/
president of Mr. Edit 
Post, Inc. in Hollywood, 
California, a position that 
was preceded by his job at 
AdVenture Film & Tape, 
where he was a senior project editor.

“Matt has always been a huge asset to the Harrah’s team providing a top-
quality experience to our many loyal customers,” said Mike Kintner, director 
of marketing & operations. “As we continue our casino expansion, he will 
be especially beneficial to us until our renovations are completed in 2018.”

BU
SI

N
ES

SBriefs

Ak-Chin Southern Dunes 
receives national award
Ak-Chin Southern Dunes Golf Club  was awarded the 
prestigious 2017 Player Development Award from the 
National Golf Course Owner’s Association at the NGCOA 
Golf Business Conference in Orlando, Florida.

The Player Development Award recognizes the 
NGCOA member who throughout the year has 
implemented the most successful player development 
program, providing effective return-on-investment and 
an overall welcoming atmosphere for new and returning 
golfers of all ages. According to the NGCOA, the recipient 
of this award must be well rounded in offering programs 
that encourage non-golfers to come to the course, new 
golfers to come back to the course and beginning golfers 
to raise their level of play to core golfer.

“We are so proud and excited to win this national 
award,” said Brady Wilson, general manager, Ak-Chin 
Southern Dunes Golf Club. “Our teaching professional, 
Ben Meidl, is at the heart of this award for all of his efforts 
with our player development programs.  In addition, 
our current and past head golf professionals have all 
contributed and spent countless hours to grow the game 
and develop new golfers.”

  480-367-8949 
AkChinSouthernDunes.com.

Raquel Hendrickson

Submitted

Take your  
Maricopa business 
to the next level!

at Maricopa Business Center

Affordable rates. Limited supply

(480) 980-6800
44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 102



26	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 27

BU
SI

N
ES

S Briefs

The following businesses applied 
for business licenses with the City of 
Maricopa March 16-April 15.
Commercial: Firestone Complete Auto 
Care, Massage Me, Tommy’s Mobile 
Diagnostics
Home-based: According to Hoyle, Alto 
Software Enterprise, Cara’s Kids, Crystal’s 
Clairvoyant Insight, Esperanza’s Baked 
Goods, Into the Furnace Jewelry, Jordan 
Maricopa Landscaping Services, KMarie’s 
Design Elements, Mako Photographic 

Studios, Maricopa Hispanic Chamber of 
Commerce, Moehr Tinting, Mr. Appliance 
of Maricopa, On the Spot Shirts, 
PediaLabs, Sign Here Petitions, Sweet 
Cravings, Tara Silva
Out of town: 520 Entertainment, ABC 
Iced Teas, BH Skating Parks, Cozy Corner, 
Entertainment Solutions of Arizona,  
Gary’s Desert Dogs, LuLaRoe Starr 
Hughes, Pro-Em Operations, Slide and 
Bounce Around, Sol-West, VIP Marketing,  
Vivint Solar Developer 

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 128
(480) 659-9820

www.SanTanOralSurgey.com

• Wisdom Teeth
• Implants
• Facial trauma
• Bone Grafting
• Oral Biopsy

Facial rejuvenation 
without surgery

Business license applications  
trend toward home-based

Do you dream of getting 
a good night’s sleep?

Approximately 22 million Americans suffer from a disorder known 
as sleep apnea. Fortunately, the sleep center at Banner Casa Grande  
diagnoses and treats Obstructive Sleep Apnea and other sleep 
disorders in children and adults.  

• Are you tired and doze off during the day?
• Do you snore?
• Have you been told you stop breathing during sleep?
• Do you have high blood pressure?
• Is your neck size larger than 16 inches (for women) 

or 17 inches (for men)? 

If so, it may be time to put your sleep problems to rest. We can examine 
your sleep issues at home or with an overnight sleep study at our 
center. Ask your doctor if a sleep study is right for you or your child.

BannerHealth.com/CasaGrande

Sleep Center Appointments: (520) 381-6423

Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino recently presented a 
$65,790.84 check to United Way of Pinal Coun-
ty (UWPC). The money was raised through 
Harrah’s employee pledge drive and 2016 Unit-
ed Way Campaign.

UWPC is a nonprofit helping families 
find stable and sanitary places to live, access 
to healthcare and good emotional and mental 
health, and access to educational opportunities.

“It is always so humbling to be able to do-
nate to the great nonprofits that serve Pinal 
County and city of Maricopa,” said Jane Stim-
mel, employee engagement manager. “We see 
how United Way impacts this area, and we are 
so grateful to be able to give back to them for 
the betterment of our community.”

Cutline: (From left) Jane Stimmel, Harrah’s Ak-Chin employee engagement 
manager and HERO chair, Mike Kintner, Harrah’s Ak-Chin director of marketing 
and operations, Keith McGlaughlin, United Way of Pinal County president, Christine 
Todd, Harrah’s development systems manager and UWPC board member, Manuela 
Bowler, UWPC executive director, Robert Livingston, Harrah’s Ak-Chin general 
manager, Angie Groeneveld, Harrah’s Ak-Chin director of hospitality. 

Harrah’s  
Ak-Chin pledge 
drive raises 
$66,000 for 
United Way 

Health inspections 
turn up excellence
All seven Maricopa eateries inspected by 

Pinal County’s health department from 

March 16 to April 15 received clean marks.

EXCELLENT [No violations found]

•	 Barro’s Pizza

•	 Central Arizona College — Culinary

•	 Children’s Learning Adventure

•	 Helen’s Kitchen

•	 Maricopa Head Start

•	 Maricopa High School

•	 Province Community 

Association Clubhouse

SATISFACTORY [Violations 

corrected during inspection]

None

NEEDS IMPROVEMENT [Critical 

items noted during inspection 

cannot be corrected immediately, 

requiring follow-up inspection]

None

UNACCEPTABLE [Gross, unsanitary, 

conditions necessitating the 

discontinuation of operation]

None

Former director  
returns to head 
Maricopa Chamber
Terri (Kingery) Crain is returning to Maricopa 
May 15 to become the executive director of the 
Chamber of Commerce. Crain was the CEO of 
the chamber from 2006 to the beginning of 2011.

She replaces Sara Troyer, who is moving to 
Illinois to be program specialist for the College 
of Dupage Center for Entrepreneurship. 
Before coming to the Chamber of Commerce, 
she worked at the Maricopa Center for 
Entrepreneurship. Troyer was executive director 
of the chamber from about a year.

“On behalf of the entire membership and 
the Board of Directors, we are so grateful for 
the time Sara spent with the Chamber; she did a 
fantastic job,” Chamber Chairman Chris Cahall 
said in a chamber statement. “We are excited 
and looking forward to supporting Terri in her 
position as our new executive director.   The 
Board is confident Terri will continue to support 
our members and foster the relationship we 
have with the city into the future.” 

See full story at InMaricopa.com

Firestone replacing 
Fletcher’s after 
acquisition
Fletcher’s Tire & Auto Service is in the process 
of becoming Firestone Complete Auto Care.

Based out of Nashville, Tennessee, Firestone 
is part of Bridgestone Americas. Bridgestone 
completed its acquisition of Fletcher’s Tire on 
March 14. The move involved 31 stores in the 
Phoenix and southern Arizona markets.

“We’re currently in the process of converting 
the locations to the Firestone Complete Auto 
Care store brand,” Bridgestone spokesperson 
Susan Steeno said. “We expect that work to be 
completed within the next 90 days.”

She said the acquisition gives consumers 
more access to the company’s products and 
services and builds more equity in the brands.

Submitted



28	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 29

ACCOUNTING

• Small Business Accounting
• Consulting 
• Tax Planning
• Tax Preparation

James A. Chaston CPA, PLC
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 110
520-568-3303
ChastonCPA.com

ADVERTISING

Maricopa. Delivered.
InMaricopa
44400 W. Honeycutt Road
Suite 101
520-568-0040
InMaricopa.com/Advertising

AIR CONDITIONING

刀伀䌀㈀㤀㐀㠀㜀㐀
䰀椀挀攀渀猀攀搀Ⰰ 䈀漀渀搀攀搀Ⰰ 䤀渀猀甀爀攀搀

 䘀爀攀攀 䔀猀琀椀洀愀琀攀猀 漀渀 䤀渀猀琀愀氀氀愀琀椀漀渀猀

㔀㈀　ⴀ㔀㘀㠀ⴀ　㤀㤀㜀

Absolute Air Comfort 
520-568-0997
AzCold.com

McLaughlin Air 
AIR CONDITIONING & HEATING SERVICE 

Quality service at a fair price

Fully licensed and bonded
ROC#294841

• Service and Repair
• Replacement
• New Home Construction
• Free Estimates

McLaughlin Air
520-213-5021

Tiempo Home Services
520-217-3252

ANIMAL SHELTER
Atlas Pet Rescue
520-709-3966
AtlasPetRescue.org

APPLIANCE REPAIR/SALES

Local, Family Owned 
and Operated

Maricopa Appliance Repair  
520-424-8435

ASSISTED LIVING
Visiting Angels
16815 S Desert Foothills 
Parkway, Suite 123
Phoenix
480-886-1165 
VisitingAngels.com/
SouthPhoenix

AUTO PARTS

Hidden Valley
Auto Parts

Since 1961

★ USED AUTO PARTS ★

WE BUY JUNK CARS

Hidden Valley Auto Parts
53501 W. Jersey Drive 
520-568-2945
HiddenValleyAutoParts.com

BANKS/CREDIT UNIONS
Pinal County Federal  
Credit Union
44600 W. Smith Enke Road
Suite 105 
520-381-3100
PinalCountyFCU.com

BARS
Native Grill & Wings
21164 N. John Wayne Parkway 
520-568-6077
NativeGrillAndWings.com

CHIROPRACTIC

Dr. Donohue DC, CCSP, FIAMA, GIC, MUA

Auto, Sports & Family Care

A-1

HEALTH & WELLNESS

A-1 Health & Wellness
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 109 
520-494-7788
MaricopaChiropractor.com

AZ Spine & Acupuncture 
Center
20800 N. John Wayne 
Parkway
Suite 107
520-568-5437
85239spine.com

CHURCHES

JOIN US 
Sundays at 8:30 or 10:15 a.m.

Children’s Ministry 
offered at 10:15 service.

Calvary Chapel Maricopa
Stage Stop Market Place
44301 W. Maricopa-C.G. Hwy.
520-428-0463
CalvaryMaricopa.org

CLEANING
Clean Sweep House Cleaning
480-448-5770
CleanSweepHouseCleaning.
com 

• Powerful Truck Mount System
• Carpets Steamed Clean
• Tile and Grout Cleaning
• Fully Insured

“Ask About Our Housekeeping”

Keep It Clean PHX
602-384-3605
KeepItCleanPhx.com

Oxi Fresh Carpet Cleaning
520-329-4027
OxiFresh.com 

COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE
Santa Cruz Commerce Center
Murphy Road & Maricopa-Casa 
Grande Highway
520-568-3246
LeaseAkChin.com

COMPUTERS
Data Doctors
21116 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite B-1
520-868-6161
DataDoctors.com

CONCRETE

SALT RIVER CONCRETE LLC

• Sidewalks
• Pool Deck
• Acid stain
• Patios

• Flagstone 
• Concrete
   resurfacing
• Driveways

ROC # 
257673

Salt River Concrete LLC
480-560-7514
SaltRiverConcrete.com 

COPY SERVICES
The UPS Store
20987 N. John Wayne 
Parkway, Suite B-104  
502-568-5712
TheUpsStore.com

DENTISTS / ORTHODONTIST
San Tan Oral Surgery
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 112
480-659-9820
SanTanOralSurgery.com

ELECTRICIAN
Mr. Electric of Phoenix Metro
1155 W. 23rd St., Suite 3B
Tempe
520-216-5648
PhoenixMetro.MrElectric.com

EMERGENCY SERVICES
Maricopa Fire Department 
520-568-3333

Maricopa Police Department 
520-316-6800

Poison Control
800-222-1222

ENTERTAINMENT
Harrah's Ak-Chin Casino
15406 N. Maricopa Road
480-802-5000
Caesars.com/Harrahs-Ak-Chin 

EYE CARE
Maricopa Eye Care 
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 119
520-568-7538
MaricopaEyeCare.com

FUNERALS
J. Warren Funeral Services
44400 W. Honeycutt Road
Suite 102
520-836-8041
JWarrenFuneral.com 

GLASS

Service At A Higher Level

AUTO • HOME • BUSINESS

ROC 222193 K-65 
★ Licensed ★ Bonded ★ Insured 

★ Master Auto Glass Techs

Lizard Heights Glass
520-868-6180
LizardHG.com

GOLF
Ak-Chin Southern Dunes  
Golf Club
48456 W. Highway 238
520-568-2000
AkChinSouthernDunes.com

GOLF CARTS
Golf Cart Parts Company
1720 W Elliot Road
Gilbert 
480-272-8418
GolfCartPartsCompany.com

GOVERNMENT
City of Maricopa
39700 W Civic Center Plaza
520-568-9098
Maricopa-AZ.gov

HANDYMAN

We do all repairs inside and outside from A to Z.
  *Not a licensed contractor

R.S. Handyman Services
480-204-2345

Tile & Flat Roof
REPAIR

Drywall & texture matching
Top craftsmanship gauranteed

Maricopa • Casa Grande
Painting & Floors • Free estimates

30+ years experience
 Not a licensed contractor

Tile and Flat Roof Repair
520-208-4185
	
HARDWARE
Ace Hardware 	
21542 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-494-7805
MaricopaAce.com

HEALTH, FITNESS & 
WELLNESS
Longevity Athletics
44480 W. Honeycutt Road 
Suite 108
520-261-4661
LongevityAthletics.com

HOME BUILDERS
LGI Homes
855-245-5300 Ext. 3555
LGIHomes.com

HOME CARE
Comfort Keepers
480-659-9201
ComfortKeepers.com

HOME IMPROVEMENT
Solar Concepts
916 S. 52nd St., Suite 101
Tempe
480-968-1777
SolarConceptsAZ.com

HOSPITALS 
Banner Casa Grande  
Medical Center
1800 E. Florence Blvd.,  
Casa Grande
520-381-6300
BannerHealth.com/
CasaGrande
 
INSURANCE
State Farm / Lance Lane  
20800 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 110
520-568-8400 	
LanceLaneInsurance.com

INSURANCE AND 
CONSULTING SERVICES 
Gloria Smith at Insurance and 
Consulting Services
520-568-6750
20800 N. John Wayne Parkway
Ste 108 (Inside MCE)
GloriaSmithEnterprises.com

Business Directory

This ad could be 
yours for  

less than 1/2¢ 
 per household

520-568-0040   
Advertising@InMaricopa.com

This ad could be 
yours for  

less than 1/2¢ 
 per household

520-568-0040   
Advertising@InMaricopa.com

LANDSCAPING 
Desert Plant Collection 
Nursery
10910 N. Brewer Road
480-241-3993 
WholesaleNursery-InMaricopaAZ.com

CERTIFIED 
HORTICULTURIST

Maricopa Local

Druwest Landscape
520-233-1127
DruwestLandscape.com

LEGAL

Jordan Law, L.L.P.

• Estate Planning
• Family Law
• Bankruptcy

Mariam Jordan
Attorney and 

Counselor at Law
Jordan Law, LLP
480-652-1099
JordanLawLLP.com

MUSIC
Step into the Music
520-568-8560
StepIntoTheMusic.com

NONPROFITS
Against Abuse, Inc.
PO Box 10733
Casa Grande
520-836-1239
Against-Abuse.org 

Family, Friend & Neighbor 
COAP
402 E. 10th St., Casa Grande
520-836-0736
UnitedWayofPC.org

The Friends of the Maricopa 
Public Library 
520-568-8094

Maricopa Little League
520-350-4080
MaricopaLittleLeague.com

Maricopa Veterans Center 
44240 W. Maricopa-C.G. Hwy.
520-404-6672

Veterans of Foreign Wars
Tracy P. MacPherson Post 
12043 
44240 W. Maricopa-C.G. Hwy.
602-920-3933

OPTOMETRY
Maricopa Eye Care 
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 119
520-568-7538
MaricopaEyeCare.com

PAINTING

Maricopa 
Hernandez’s 
Painting

Custom er  Satisfaction  Fir st

INTERIOR & EXTERIOR PAINTING
Wall Repairs     Free Estimates

Epoxy Flooring

Maricopa Hernandez’s 
Painting
520-483-7701

PAINT SUPPLIES
Ace Hardware 	
21542 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-494-7805
MaricopaAce.com

PEST CONTROL

MARICOPA
BUG BUSTERS

Firefi ghter Family owned 
and operated

Frank and Talisha Bradstream 

Only $35 • No contract required
General Pest · Bird Proofi ng · Bed Bugs

Maricopa Bug Busters 
520-423-9542

PET WASTE REMOVAL

Maricopa’s 
Pet Waste 
Removal 

Company!

TurdsToGo@Gmail.com

Turds To Go
P.O. Box 445
520-510-4921
TurdsToGo.com

PHOTOGRAPHY
Victor Moreno Photography
602-723-4338

PHYSICIANS 
Affiliated Cardiologist  
of Arizona
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 123
520-709-3106 Maricopa
602-277-6181   Phoenix

Health Matters
9180 E. Desert Cove
Suite 103, Scottsdale
480-993-3331
HealthMattersAZ.com

SUN LIFE
• Family Practice
• Pediatrics
• Women’s Wellness
• Maternity Care

Sun Life Center for Children
44572 W. Bowlin Road
520-568-2245
SunLifeFamilyHealth.org

Sun Life Center for Women
44765 W. Hathaway Ave.
520-788-6100
SunLifeFamilyHealth.org

Sun Life Family Health Center 
44572 W. Bowlin Road
520-568-2245
SunLifeFamilyHealth.org
 

Maricopa 
Foot and Ankle

Maricopa Foot & Ankle
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 126
520-494-1090
MFAAC.com

PLUMBING
Carrera’s Plumbing 
Incorporated
520-251-8401
CarrerasPlumbing.Com
Licensed Contractor 
ROC#262781 

POOL SERVICE

Hidden Valley 
Pool Service

FULLY INSURED! 
Reliable and Experienced 

•10 yr Maricopa Resident  
•Acid Wash •Filter Clean 

✺Weekly Pool Service✺

Hidden Valley Pool Service
520-233-7528

POOL SUPPLIES
Ace Hardware 	
21542 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-494-7805 
MaricopaAce.com

PROMOTIONAL PRODUCTS

• Promotional Products   
• Apparel • Printing   
• Signage

Outside the Box Marketing
44400 W. Honeycutt Road
Suite 102
520-568-0040
Market247365.com

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Chad Chadderton
Ahwatukee Realty & Property
Management
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 120
520-568-3572
AhwatukeeRealty.com

REALTORS

& PROPERTY MANAGEMENT INC

CHAD CHADDERTON
SALES & PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Chad@AhwatukeeRealty.com

SINCE 1974

Chad Chadderton
Ahwatukee Realty & Property 
Management
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 120
520-568-3572 
AhwatukeeRealty.com

Brian French
The Maricopa Real Estate Co.
623-451-1916
CopaAz.com

Dayv Morgan 
HomeSmart Success
19756 N. John Wayne Parkway 
Suite 100
480-251-4231
MaricopaHomeSmart.com

PAT LAIRSON 
REALTOR®

PatLairsonRealtor@gmail.com 
Your trusted advisor

Maricopa resident

Pat Lairson 
The Maricopa Real Estate Co.
520-280-5862
PatLairsonRealtor.com  

Rita Weiss 
Desert Canyon Properties
44565 Granite Drive
602-818-2511
DesertCanyonProperties.com

Jeremy Winegard
Your AZ Realty Guy
480-276-2969
YourAZRealtyGuy.com

Find details on these and many other local businesses on your computer/tablet/phone 24/7 at InMaricopa.com/Directory.

KNOW
Getting 
  to BRIAN FRENCH, REALTOR

THE MARICOPA REAL ESTATE COMPANY
Hometown:  Omaha, Nebraska
Maricopan since: 2010
Occupation: Realtor for The Maricopa 
Real Estate Company
Family: 5-year-old son
Cars: 2005 Volkswagen Jetta 
(named Putt-Putt)
Pet peeve: Eating food in the bedroom
Dream vacation: World Cup
Like most about Maricopa: All the nice 
people and small town feel
Like least about Maricopa: Tracks and 347

Learn more about Brian at InMaricopa.com/Getting-To-Know 

FAVORITE …
Charity: Cancer
Team: 49ers and Huskers
Website: copaaz.com
Words to live by: Keep smiling 
and living life



	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 3130	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017

Business Directory
 
RESTAURANTS
Arroyo Grille
Ak-Chin Southern Dunes  
Golf Club 
48456 W. Highway 238
520-568-2000
AkChinSouthernDunes.com

Dickey's Barbecue Pit
20924 N. John Wayne 
Parkway
520-220-5880
Dickeys.com

Native Grill & Wings
21164 N. John Wayne Parkway 
520-568-6077
NativeGrillAndWings.com
 
Pizza Hut Wing Street 
21101 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-316-6116
PizzaHut.com 

SCHOOLS
Butterfield Elementary 
School
43800 W. Honeycutt Road
520-568-6100
BES.MaricopaUSD.org

Camino Montessori
44301 W. Maricopa-C.G. Hwy.
520-868-6145
CaminoMontessori.org

YOUR FUTURE  
BEGINS TODAY  

AT CAC

Central Arizona College 
17945 N. Regent Drive
520-494-6400
CentralAZ.edu

Desert Wind Middle School
35565 W. Honeycutt Road
520-568-7110
DWMS.MaricopaUSD.org 

Leading Edge Academy
18700 N. Porter Road
520-568-7800 
LeadingEdgeAcademy.com

Maricopa Elementary School
18150 N. Alterra Parkway
520-568-5160
MES.MaricopaUSD.org

Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-8102
MHS.MaricopaUSD.org

Maricopa Unified School 
District #20 
44150 W. Maricopa-C.G. Hwy.
520-568-5100
MaricopaUSD.org

Maricopa Wells Middle 
School
45725 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-7100
MWMS.MaricopaUSD.org

Pima Butte Elementary 
School
42202 W. Rancho El Dorado 
Parkway
520-568-7150
PBES.MaricopaUSD.org

Saddleback Elementary 
School
18600 N. Porter Road
520-568-6110
SES.MaricopaUSD.org

Santa Cruz Elementary 
School
19845 N. Costa del Sol
520-568-5170
SCES.MaricopaUSD.org

Santa Rosa Elementary 
School
21400 N. Santa Rosa Drive
520-568-6150
SRES.MaricopaUSD.org

SHIPPING
The UPS Store
20987 N. John Wayne 
Parkway, Suite B-104,  
502-568-5712
TheUpsStore.com

TAX SERVICES

• Small Business Accounting
• Consulting 
• Tax Planning
• Tax Preparation

James A. Chaston CPA
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 110
520-568-3303
ChastonCPA.com

URGENT CARE
Dignity Health
20750 N. John Wayne 
Parkway
520-233-2468
DignityHealth.org/Arizona/
Urgent-Care

UTILITIES 
Clark’s Septic Tank Service
2515 W. Selma Highway, Casa 
Grande
520-836-5545
ClarksSepticTankAz.com 

Electrical District No. 3 
19756 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-424-9021
ED3Online.org

Orbitel Communications
21116 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite B-9
520-568-8890
OrbitelCom.com

WEDDINGS
Ak-Chin Southern Dunes  
Golf Club
48456 W. Highway 238
520-568-2000
AkChinSouthernDunes.com

Find details on 
these and many 
other local 
businesses on your 
computer/tablet/
phone 24/7. 

 InMaricopa.com/Directory

520.868.6180520.868.6180

Maricopa’s
Full-Service

G L A S S
Company

ROC 222193 K-65 *  Licensed *  Bonded *  Insured *  Master Auto Glass Techs

www.LizardHG.com

Home
• Dual Panes (Insulated Glass)
• Fogged Windows
• Single Pane Windows
• Window Repairs/Replacements
• Window Retrofi ts
• Custom Shower Doors/Enclosures
• Multi-Slide Patio Doors
• Enclosed Patios
• Table Tops
• Shelves
• Mirrors

Business
• Mirrors
• Transaction Windows
• Desk Tops
• Display Cabinets
• Entrance Doors
• Mail Slots
• Store Fronts

Auto
• Window Replacement
• Windshield Repair
• RVs
• Luxury Vehicles
• Heavy Equipment
• Insurance Accepted
• Mobile Service

Service At A Higher Level

Over
25 years
experience

Let us
SHOW YOU

what service 
SHOULD be!

1
2
3
4

5
6

7
8
9
10

10
CEO Corner

Build your business around your strengths 
— not a hypothetical business plan or based on 
some trend you have been studying. Know what 
you do, and make sure it’s differentiated, needed 
and quality.

Focus, focus, focus. Learn, learn, learn. 
Do a minimal number of things perfectly — 
do not engage on everything that looks like an 
opportunity. We love the optimism, but it’s not 
realistic.

Say it in 30 seconds or don’t say it at all. 
Keep working on the specifics about who you 
are, what you do and how to explain it (at various 
levels and to various people). Don’t stop striving 
on this until you can say it in 30 seconds or less.

Know what you don’t know. Be brutally honest 
with yourself (be honest with others, too, but 
diplomacy is critical when communicating with 

others). In other words do 
not wing it. Business is NOT 
easy these days. Do NOT go 
it alone. Align yourselves 
with resources that have a 
proven track record. Talk to 
every successful person you know.

Act like a startup. Forget about the nice car, 
nice office, expensive tenant improvements, 
expensive meals ...  your wallet is your com-
pany’s lifeblood. 

Work under pressure and stay calm under 
fire. You will be tired, you will be stressed, 
someone will push your buttons, some will try 
to take advantage of you, some will simply be 
dishonest. Character, quality, temperament, 
modesty, appropriately responding to the 100 
things that will come your way each day — these 
are not a slogan; they are a way of life.

No one will give you money. There is no free 
lunch. No favor goes without consequences. 
Know what start-up capital you need. Have 
assets to secure loans. Have contingency money 
available — you will need it.

Be healthy. Mentally, physically, emotionally. 
You will be tested on all levels more than you 
know. You will be much more productive when 
you exercise, eat right, rest and avoid using 
drugs and alcohol.

Don’t believe your own bologna. Study and 
learn. Be honest. Know where you stack up 
against the competition. If you haven’t studied 
the competition in depth, you shouldn’t be 
starting your own company.

Know your limits. Know how to start. Know 
how to get into the business world. Work very 
hard. AND have part of the plan designed to 
know when to call it quits. How much time, 
money, effort and emotion will you invest to 
make it go? How do you know if it’s working? 
Know when to call it quits if it doesn’t work.  

Kirk Shroyer is a business coach and owner of the 
Maricopa Business Center.

Tips for creating 
your own business

By Kirk Shroyer

Kirk Shroyer

480.886.1165

We Care Every Day, 
In Every Way.®

www.visitingangels.com/SouthPhoenix
 Each Visiting Angels agency is independently owned and operated. 

Bathing Assistance
Dressing Assistance 
Grooming 
Assistance with Walking 
Medication Reminders
Errands/Shopping

Light Housekeeping
Meal Preparation
Friendly Companionship 
Flexible Hourly Care
Respite Care for Families
Live-In Care

Caregiver Employment Opportunities are Available

Serving Maricopa



32	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 33

Cheyanne Abbott Bailey Abel Alfred Abraham Chance Ackerson Christopher Acosta Michelle Acosta Nickolas Adams Nicole Adams John Callaway III Katia Cameros Elias Campa Sean Campbell Janthony Canas Jesus Cano Marcos Cano Nickolas Carbajal

Aki Buckmister Alena Burns Libni Bustamante Roman Codey Byrd Stephanie Cabangcalan Magaly Cabrera Alden Cacpal Giselle Calderon

Maverick Agram Madelyn Aguilar Brayden Ahern Grady Akers Khazeem Al-Khazeem Jesus Alarcon Amanda Allen Jordan Allen Monica Cardenas Amber Caroselli Madison Carpenter Nicole Carpenter Juan Carrillo Devin Carson Eden Castellanos Edwin Castillo

Manuel Alvarado Luis Alvarez Christian Anderson Abigail Araujo Isaiah Arias Joel Armenta Valenzuela Ana Arreola Perez Elijah Aviles Fabian Castillo Carissa Castle Santos Castro Sierra Ceballos Oscar Cervantes Kaitlynn Chamberlain Aisawan Chanpraphap Luis Chavez

Samuel Aviles Edward Banuelos Zachary Bachelder Briana Barba Deann Bailey Xavier Bailey Matthew Baker McKenzie Baker Rashard Chavis Lillian Chitwood Edith Cholico Gallardo Carissa Chrosniak Megan Clayburn Jamie Cluff Turner Coleman Elijah Compton

Mahkai Ball  Austin Check  Nigel Clayton  Kahdijah Coleman Hayley Bates Joseph Baumgartner Noah Baxter Trevor Baydo Angel Concepcion Daniel Cook Remington Corrales Isaac Cortez Yalia Cox Pamela Crabajales Shea Craner Antonio Cross

Zekial Beaton-James Asia Beavers Robert Beecroft Kari Bejmowicz Carolina Beltran Xander Benitez Gabrielle Berquist Brianna Bevins Dillon Cunningham Jermaine Cunningham Kayla Cunningham Tyler Curtis Cassidy Davis Stephen Davis Jake Deboer

Judith Bisson John BlodgettKayla Blackburn Rachel Blakely Melissa Bracamonte Deariee Briggs Kiarie Briggs Erica Bryant Gabriel Delgado Garcia Cesar Delgado Taylor Demeter Allie Denby Denielle Desiderio Tania Desjardins Jordan Devera Cody DiCenzi

Maricopa High School
Class of 2017

Lauren Davis



34	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 35

Kassidy Erick Shyan Hill Alexis Estrada Dillon HillsHayley Evans Jeron HlebaskoKadny Fabian Alyssa HollingsworthMarc Fairburn Natalie HolmesSalena Farhat Trey HommelRobert Felix Teancum HoopesJoeseph Ferland Carolynn Hoover

Stephanie Dimas                           Jesus HernandezMatthew Dinh Mekenzie HerreraJonathan Dominquez Mekhi Hetlage-BurchReilly Doolin Brandon HetuKiarah Dunbar Janae HeunLucas Durovka Chasidee HewittSidney Eaton Jonathan HickeyTyrek Echols Jovaan Hill

Francheska Fernandez Grant HuffThalia Ferrer Jazmine HughesEdward Figueroa Bryce HuishRandy Figueroa Raven HumeyumptewaIndoneizhane Finley Kaitlyun HuntAnthony Fragomeni Zachary HuskeyMichael Fragomeni Hayley IrelandAudrey Fragua Brychelle Jackson

Jarrett Freeman Kerstin JacksonKyla Freeman Kylee JacksonMatthew French Marques JacobsMabel Galaviz Jayden JensenMabel Galaviz Hernandez Darrell JohnsonAndrea Gallegos Jacob JohnsonCrystal Galvan Jazmeen JohnsonIsais Galvan Nia Johnson

Destiny Garcia Nila JohnsonHector Garcia Terrell JohnsonKayli Garcia Charisma JonasRicardo Garcia Caeley JonesRoy Garcia Amanda JuarezDevon Gentry Killon KeeneMorgan Gentry Taylor KenyonAndrew Gilman Shiney Khliu

Valeria Gonzalez Teyvon KingVanseth Gonzalez Brenden KnightRylie Gosiak Chad KnightAndrew Grant Ja’Shawn LaddSamantha Greenwood Bailey LainTia Griggs Keaton LancasterJoie Guela Alexandra LaraSiara Guerra Devon Large

Sean Guerrero Alyssa LebronLeslie Gutierrez Sarah LedbetterJacob Hagan Cheyanne LeonImani Hall Sigrid LieDakota Halverson Arita Alexandria LisbyDaveon Hariss Everett LitchfieldSamuel Haro Brian LittChristopher Harris Candice Livingston

Erykah Harris Camron LoomisRebekka Harris Jacob LoomisGabrielle Hart Mariana LopezDominique Hawkins Nicholas LopezJuliette Hawthorn Stephan LoweSavannah Hayes Jakarra LucasChristin Hedberg Augustin LujanAnthony Hernandez                                            Anthony Lumactod                                           



36	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 37

Rosa Marrufo Michael PierceKaylun Marshall Justin PoteetAmanda Martinez Kenneth PowersKayla Martinez Yecksanira QuinonesKevin Martinez Zachary QuinteroMariah Martinez Elmer QuintoMelissa Martinez Claudia RamirezMichael Martinez Jackqaueline Ramirez

Esmeralda Luna Alejandro PerezAmelia Machado Annabelle PerezLeticia Machado Juan PerezAmanda Maciel Rachael PerezChandler Malozienc Victoria PerezJervin Manalastas Eddie PerryRichardo Manzo Morgan PetersDarla Marquez Justin Phengmyrath

Nikolas Mase Omar RamierzErnesto Mata Kate ReyesLindsey Matos Asmar RhoneMiguel Matus Susana RiveraJacob Mault Jonah RobertsonBenjamin Mavis Maria RoblesMelissa May Karimah RodgersMichelle May Isabel Rodriguez 

Amari McClarty Mario RodriguezNeal McNelly Claudia RogersIvan Medina Jaden RomanManuel Melendrez Armenta Blanch RomoAlba Mendez Alexandro RuizDayana Mendoza Miguel RuizAngelina Miller Mathew RynnSetera Miller Mathias Saenz

Katelyn Mills Kiara Milton Manhia MinnieWeather Elizabeth Miranda Leah Mitchell Jeffrey Mons Rebecca Montes Destiny Montez

Sabrina Montoya Dalton Moore Kyra Morris Nicholas Munoz Crystal Murguia Rodriguez Amanda Murillo Giselle Murrieta Mark Mwangi

Jaylen Nash Anthony Netro Tayler Nevius Annie Nguyen Crystal Nichols Elijah Northern Alicia Olivarez Kenneth Oliver

Eanis Olmos Karla Orci Vega Lance Orvik Gabriella Osbeck Jacob Padilla Isaiah Palm Patience Parker Christian Patten                                             
Explore your options at w w w.CentralA Z.edu

Congratulations, 
Class of 2017

From

Congrats, 
Class ’17!

Wherever you’re headed, 
your hometown is only a 

mouse click away.



38	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 39

Sarah Saenz Stephanie Salazar Stephanie Saldana Alexander Sanchez Arisela Sanchez Epifanio Sanchez Brett Schauf Ryan Scott

Zackary Seamans Gage Selig Tihishia Shaw Francesca Shelton Henry Shrock Aaron Shull Kiara Shumate Katherine Siebert

Michael Silva Kaleb Skripick Johnny Smith Jr. Mateo Solano Jacob Sorenson John Spencer Jackson Stensgard Dylan Stradling

Jada Stratman Punyanut Taesuwan Bryce Taft Emily Taft Justin Tamme Maritza Tapia Katie Thomas Austin Tifft

Destiny Valenzano Claytin Valenzuela Madeleine Van Sickle Elvira Vega Desiree Velarde Carlos Venegas Benjamin Vezie Yazlin Villalobos

Bricet Torrecillas Robinson Torres Casey Trachsel Andy Tran Cole Trimmer Kiana Tucker Jazmyne Turner Joshua Valdez

Noah Wahlgren Krysten Walker KynBreanna Washington Christopher Wells Dwight Wesley Kennedy Wiemiller Victoria Wiley Terynika Williams-Gillespie

Tyra Williams Thomas Winner Chloe Woolpert Jacob Ybarra Leilena Young Gabrielle Zepeda Jeanice Zepeda Austin Zimmer-Terrell                        

We are proud of our 
graduating seniors!

20700 N. John Wayne Parkway
41710 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Highway

Inside Walmart

Manuel Alvarado
Haley Bates

Zekial Beaton-James
Sage Cardoza
Fabian Castillo
Edith Cholico

Sean Guerrero
Nia Johnson
Nila Johnson

Augustin Lujan
Jeffrey Mons

Ana Arrelo Perez
Philip Pettroza
Tashanae Ross

Sky Stamps
Sariah Taylor

Destiny Valenzano
Logan Vasquez

1005000.1
**Based on A.M. Best written premium.

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, State Farm Indemnity Company – Bloomington,  IL

Find your way to savings.

Save an average of
Stop here for great rates with 
America’s #1 car insurance company**.
Give me a call today.

statefarm.com®

Lance Lane Insurance Agcy Inc
Lance Lane ChFC CLU CPCU RICP, Agent
20800 N John Wayne Pkwy, Suite 110
www.lancelaneinsurance.com
Bus: 520-568-8400

$483*

*Average annual per household savings based on a 2016 national survey of new policyholders who
reported savings by switching to State Farm.



40	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 41

Hailee Bell Natalie Byrd Anthony Cancellieri Hailey Cantrell Haley Coryell Christian Del Bianco Marie Escarsega Alyssa Estrada

 Laurie Acunia Trey Anderson Gabriel Bandin

Erika Fuentes Izaiah Gallegos Coyolt Garcia Jeffrey Gardner Marissa Glibbery Amber Hansen Garret Hiller Cassidee Jacobs

Eden Kaczorowski Telsah Kaufmann Leah Knight Ryan Lippert-Anderson Dylan Martin Ian Martin Ethan Martinez Emanuel Molina

Moricott Monirath

Mariah Schuh

Taiya Morrison-Brown

Tristen Seavey

Sierra Myers

Arthur Silva

Lauryn Nesbihal

Kyle Sorg

Trevor Nevius

Wyatt Stewart

Joshua Nichols

Zechariah Tarboro

Devin Nickelson

Darmon Thurman

Baylee Northern

Heaven Torres

Abigail Paternina

Jayden Tuke

Grace Pisano

Keith Uriarte

Alexis Poe

Tyler Vargas

Elizabeth Prentice

Marina Vasquez

Jack Print

Carmen Venegas

Christian Rick

Anali Warner

Destinee Rodriguez

Sierra Wright

Tanya Rosati

Shawn Yuhas                                            

Not pictured: 
Tyler Buhr

Sequoia Pathway
Class of 2017

Y
O

U
T

HSuper seniors

ALFRED ABRAHAM
Born in India and raised his first three years 
in Singapore, Abraham is the co-valedictorian 
of Maricopa High School’s graduating class. 
Considered to be “Special Ed” early in school, 
he has since been the academic leader of the 
Class of 2017 all through high school, with his 
career sights set on biomedical engineering.
Years in Maricopa: 11 
Originally from: India
Career goal: Engineer
Accomplishment: Member of a team that 
placed eighth out of 24 in a Vex Robotics 
competition with limited time and resources 
to prepare compared to other teams.
Reaction: I was initially surprised. For the 
much of the competition my team was doing 
just average; it stayed at 12th place out of 24. 
But then, after the last three or four rounds, 
we ended up in 8th place. Immediately after a 
moment of surprise, I felt happy. The skill of my 

teammates was a key factor in our success, and 
I was proud of what we accomplished. This 
prepared me for the workforce as Vex Robotics 
promotes the development of scientific and 
mathematical skills, skills that are essential for 
engineering.
How do you plan to achieve your career 
goals? I will attend ASU in August in order to 
get at least a bachelor’s degree in engineering. 
While in college, I will do internships in my 
specific field, biomedical engineering, that will 
give me some career-related experience. I also 
aim to get a part-time job around Maricopa 
after my graduation so I can get some 
experience in the workplace. 

RACHEL BLAKELY
A long-timer by local standards, Blakely has 
been a Maricopa resident since kindergarten 
and is now the salutatorian of her class at 
Maricopa High School. As a freshman she was 

already taking junior-level math and tackled 
senior-level math as a sophomore, setting 
herself on the path to a career.
Years in Maricopa: 13
Originally from: Mesa
Career goal: High school math teacher
Accomplishment: Being two years ahead in 
math
Reaction: Proud of my hard work and realized 
it was something I wanted to do in my life after 
high school.
How do you plan to achieve your career 
goals? Attend University of Portland and major 
in secondary education and mathematics, hard 
work, determination and dedication.

JOHN BLODGETT
A co-valedictorian at Maricopa High School, 
Blodgett is a cadet major in the Air Force Junior 
ROTC program, Link Crew leader, National 
Honor Society member, teacher assistant, 
Robotics team member, member of cross 
country and track teams and a member of Si 
Se Puede Foundation. He received two military 
academy appointments and chose West Point.
Years in Maricopa: 12
Originally from: Phoenix
Career goal: U.S. Army officer
Accomplishment: Receiving appointment to 
the U.S. Military Academy at West Point
Reaction: I was very excited! Knowing that 
all of my hard work in high school had gotten 
me accepted to one of the best schools in the 
country caused great joy to surge through me.
How do you plan to achieve your career 
goals? I plan on continuing to strive for my 
goals by trying to be the best I can in everything 
I do, while at the same time helping others do 
the same.

BEYOND THE DIPLOMA

Outstanding seniors  
showcase ambition
The class of 2017 at Maricopa High School and Sequoia Pathway Academy 
is filled with many goal-oriented, career-minded individuals. Learn about 
just a few of them as they prepare for the commencement of their next 
steps. The MHS graduation ceremony is scheduled for May 25 at 7:30 p.m. 
at Ram Stadium. Co-valedictorians are Alfred Abraham and John Blodgett. 
Salutatorian is Rachel Blakely. The SPA ceremony is May 26 at 7 p.m. in its 
gymnasium. Valedictorian is Hailey Cantrell. Salutatorian is Anali Warner.

Alfred Abraham

Rachel Blakely

John Blodgett
Victor Moreno



42	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 43

Y
O

U
T

H Super seniors

HAILEY CANTRELL
Cantrell is the valedictorian at Sequoia Pathway 
Academy. A member of the National Honor 
Society, she has been on every Principal’s List 
throughout high school. She completed two 
college English courses and a child development 
course and has been a mentor. She will attend 
Grand Canyon University and plans to return to 
PSA as an assistant Student Council advisor.
Years in Maricopa: 7
Originally from: Newport Beach, California
Career goal: Teacher, administrator, professor
Accomplishment: Student Council president 
for two years
Reaction: We all went through our speeches, 
and when I finished everyone smiled. It made 
me happy because I was elected to lead and 
better our school.
How do you plan to achieve your career 
goals? I will continue to stay organized, 
responsible and not give up. Also, this career 
is what makes me happy. I just want to help 
students; I want to teach them valuable lessons.

AISAWAN CHANPRAPHAP
Chanpraphap’s family moved to the United 
States when she was 7 years old and moved 
from Virginia to Maricopa when she was in 
fifth grade. A gifted art student at Maricopa 
High School, she also runs cross country and 
track.
Years in Maricopa: 7
Originally from: Thailand
Career goal: Art teacher
Accomplishment: Won second place at Art on 
the Veranda against professionals
Reaction: I went to help out at Art on the 
Veranda expecting it to be the same as last year, 
where all I did was help sell art pieces, but during 
the early morning session I noticed a judge 

circling around my art piece and examining it. 
I did not want to get my hopes up so I kind of 
pushed it to the back of my mind, to the point 
that I actually forgot about it altogether. So it 
came as a big shock when the judge came back 
around and told me to go get my ribbon in front 
of a small crowd!
How do you plan to achieve your career 
goals? Attend NAU majoring in art education 
in the fall, and once I am more financially 
independent I would like to attend an actual art 
school, preferably The Art Institute of Chicago. 

PAMELA CRABAJALES
Crabajales has been involved with a number of 
institutions around town, from Youth Council 
to Maricopa Police Department, while being 
a member of the National Honor Society and 
DECA at Maricopa High School. She is a Link 
Crew leader and school newspaper editor. 
Years in Maricopa: 7
Originally from: Philippines

Career goal: United Nations nurse
Accomplishment: Having the opportunity 
to volunteer with the different organizations 
in Maricopa. It led me to find my passion in 
helping to serve others.
Reaction: One day that really stuck out to 
me was when I was volunteering for Against 
Abuse Inc. with their latest gala. That night I 
saw how much the cause meant a lot to people 
and I felt like I was a part of something great. I 
realized how much I enjoyed giving back to my 
community. 
How do you plan to achieve your career 
goals? I plan on taking steps before leaping to 
my main goal of being a United Nations nurse 
by attending college and later specializing in 
forensics so that I gain plenty of experience and 
help plenty of people along the way.

TYLER CURTIS
Curtis has grown from being the Maricopa 
Unified School District spelling champ in 
elementary school to a virtual repertory actor 
in four plays a year. She will attend a private 
conservatory in New York City.
Years in Maricopa: 7
Originally from: Denver, Colorado
Career goal: Broadway performer
Accomplishment: Cast as Madame Thenardier 
in “Les Miserables”
Reaction: It was my favorite role out of the 12 
I’ve been able to do at MHS.
How do you plan to achieve your career 
goals? I’m attending the American Musical 
and Dramatic Academy to pursue musical 
theatre to continue my training.

Hailey Cantrell Aisawan Chanpraphap

Victor Moreno

NIKOLAS MASE
An accomplished singer and actor, garnering 
scores of Excellent and Superior in state 
competition, Mase came to Maricopa High 
School from Legacy Traditional School.
Years in Maricopa: 5
Originally from: New York
Career goal: Broadway performer and theater 
teacher
Accomplishment: Playing Javert in “Les 
Miserables”
Reaction: I was ecstatic. Javert has been one of 
my dream roles, and I was amazed that I had the 
opportunity to portray his character as a high 
schooler.
How do you plan to achieve your career 
goals? I am planning on pursuing an education 
in musical theatre. After getting the training 
I need, I am going to move to New York and 
start auditioning for shows on Broadway. After 
obtaining my degree I would also like to become 
certified to teach theatre so I can continue to 
inspire students just as my high school theatre 
teacher inspired me.

KARLA ORCI VEGA
Orci Vega is on track to earn two nursing 
certificates through CAVIT by her Maricopa 
High School graduation. Also a softball player, 
she is planning to earn her master’s degree in 
nursing, taking her next educational step at 
Central Arizona College.
Years in Maricopa: 11 
Originally from: Tempe
Career goal: Nurse practitioner
Accomplishment: Getting accepted into the 
CAVIT Nursing Program
Reaction: I got a letter in the mail telling me 
I was accepted into the program. I felt relieved 
because it was a huge step in the right direction 
for me. It made me feel excited as well because 
it would help me determine if nursing would be 

the right career for me.
How do you plan to achieve your career 
goals going forward? I will be attending CAC 
in Maricopa. Then I will transfer to ASU and 
finish school there.

ABIGAIL PATERNINA
A child of immigrants, Paternina took several 
AP classes at Sequoia Pathway Academy after 
advancing from Leading Edge Academy, 
received a class poetry award her junior year 
and was named Homecoming queen this year. 
She will attend Northern Arizona University.

Years in Maricopa: 11
Originally from: Clifton, New Jersey
Career goal: Cultural studies
Accomplishment: Full-ride scholarship to 
NAU
Reaction: I still recall the utmost joy I felt upon 
receiving the admission call that fateful day in 
November. I was home alone and could not stop 
thanking the admissions officer after she told 
me, and upon my parents’ arrival home, could 
not stop the beam that overtook my features 
when telling them the news of my admission.
How do you plan to achieve your career 

Pamela Crabajales
Victor Moreno

Tyler Curtis
Victor Moreno

Nikolas Mase
Victor Moreno

Karla Orci Vega Abigail Paternina
Victor Moreno

20924 N. John Wayne Parkway
Maricopa, AZ

(520) 220-5880

www.Dickeys.com



44	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 45

Con gr atulate you r gr aduates 
in ou r June Issue

Contact Vince for details at (520) 568-0040
or Advertising@InMaricopa.com. 

InMaricopa.com/Advertising

goals? I plan on achieving these goals by 
applying and pushing myself toward excellence 
and beyond boundaries in college, and by 
exposing myself to new opportunities by 
putting myself out there. After university, I plan 
on joining the Peace Corps and embarking on a 
two-year mission abroad in Colombia, in order 
to give back to my parents’ home country, 
which I would be nothing without.

DIAMOND SIMS
Sims came to Maricopa High School as a 
freshman and soon set a goal to obtain a 
master’s degree in law. Wanting to do that as 
soon as possible, she attended summer school 
to put her on the path to graduating a year 
early and will attend Arizona State University.
Years in Maricopa: 3
Originally from: Joliet, Illinois
Career goal: Criminal attorney
Accomplishment: Completing two classes of 
summer school to qualify for early graduation
Reaction: During the last day of my summer 
classes I was anxious and relieved because 
I knew the following summer I’d be getting 
ready to go to college to finally start my dream 
career.
How do you plan to achieve your career 
goals going forward? I’ll complete 10 years 
of schooling and within the first eight years I’ll 
do internships to build up my skill to become 
a criminal lawyer.

ROBINSON TORRES
An honor roll student at Maricopa High School, 
Torres is a nursing program student in CAVIT, 
helping at a clinic in Sacaton. He has worked 
blood drives and helped feed needy children. 
He will attend Central Arizona College.

Originally from: Brooklyn, New York
Career goal: Physical therapist/sports 
medicine
Accomplishment: CAVIT Clinics
Reaction: The CAVIT clinics helped people. It 
was heart-warming and breath-taking.
How do you plan to achieve your career 
goals? Going to CAC for two years, thanks 
to my Promise to the Future, then I’ll transfer 
to a four-year university that specializes in my 
desired profession. Most important part to 
achieve my goal is hard work and dedication.

MARINA VASQUEZ
Vasquez leaped two grades to graduate early 
from Sequoia Pathway Academy, where she 
took four AP courses, has a 4.3 grade point 
average and is a member of the National Honor 
Society. She used online courses to teach herself 
quantum mechanics. She will attend Arizona 
State University Barrett Honors College.
Years in Maricopa: 11
Originally from: Southern California
Career goal: Professional puzzle solver (aka 
mechanical engineer)

Accomplishment: Graduating two years 
early
Reaction: The day that it sunk in I was 
graduating at 15 was the most excited 
(and terrified) I had ever felt. The sense of 
accomplishment was so outstanding that all 
my fears were set aside because I had no doubt 
in my mind that this was the best choice that I 
could have made.
How do you plan to achieve your career 
goals? I put my heart and soul into everything 
I do, and my biggest goal throughout college is 
to keep that passion and find ways to showcase 
it in my work. I believe grit and work ethic are 
the two deciding factors for success and I will 
strive to carry these traits with me in order to 
help achieve my career goals.

CARLOS VENEGAS
Venegas came to Maricopa High School his 
sophomore year and has been heavily involved 
in the MHS Theatre Company, landing leads in 
“Les Miserables” and “Beauty & the Beast,” and 
also playing community theater. He will attend 
the University of Arizona.
Years in Maricopa: 3
Originally from: Salt Lake City, Utah
Career goal: Musical theatre
Accomplishment: Achieved highest score of 
“superior” for solo in Central Arizona Festival 
of Theatre
Reaction: I took “Bring Him Home,” so it 
was a song I was very familiar with. I just let 
all the practice take over and focused more 
on calming my nerves and making sure those 
didn’t take over in my song. … You just try to 
do the best you can do and wait for the results at 
the end of the day. It was definitely a really good 
experience, though, connecting with other 
schools and competing.

How do you plan to achieve your career 
goals? An actor’s job is not to act but to audition, 
because you do so much more auditioning than 
you do performing. So I’ve worked a lot on 
auditioning with everything I have and being 
able to display the best me talent-wise that I can 
put forth. So I’ve been really working on that 
and hopefully that will help me reach that end 
goal of being able to perform hopefully for the 
rest of my life.

ANALI WARNER
Warner is the salutatorian of Sequoia Pathway’s 
Class of 2017. She will attend Northern Arizona 
University on a Lumberjack Scholarship. 
Though her major is undecided, she would like 
her abilities channeled into community service.
Years in Maricopa: 4 
Originally from: Racine, Wisconsin
Career goal: To be well-informed, comfortable 
and active in helping others in whatever I do.
Accomplishment: Inducted into National 
Honor Society
Reaction: Joyful and motivated. Being able to 
achieve such a high award made me realize that 
I am capable of achieving whatever I strive for 
and that I am capable of greatness.
How do you plan to achieve your career 
goals? I plan on attending college and going 
on to higher education in the future. I intend to 
get involved in my community and activism, to 
improve others’ well-being and my own. I also 
plan on joining committees and social groups 
that coordinate with my future career, goals 
and interests. 

Y
O

U
T

H Super seniors

Diamond Sims
Victor Moreno

Robinson Torres

Marina Vasquez
Victor Moreno

Carlos Venegas
Victor Moreno

Anali Warner
Victor Moreno

Maricopa’s #1 Landscaper
(520) 233-1127

www.DruwestLandscape.com

Earn College Credit while in High School at Central Arizona College

First StepFirst Step
Things to know about CAC’s First Step Program:
 It’s Convenient - The First Step program is held  

during the Summer semester.
 It’s Inclusive - Students who have completed      

their sophomore, junior, or senior year are       
eligible.
 It’s A�ordable - *CAC pays up to 5 

credits of in-state tuition per Summer. 
 It’s Bene�cial - Transfer credits are

 available to get you closer to a 
 Bachelor’s degree!

*Conditions apply. Books and transportation 
not included.

For requirements, visit:
www.centralaz.edu/�rststep 

For all CAC High School Outreach 
programs, visit:

 www.centralaz.edu/hsprograms

Your Future Begins Today at CAC.



46	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 47

R
aising a teenager is no easy feat. Ask 
them and they will tell you it’s not 
easy being one. 

Young adults deal with the task of 
trying to navigate through the highs and lows 
of growing up —  academics, peer 
pressure, dating, jobs and acquiring 
their own independence and, most 
importantly, an identity. Thankfully, 
there’s an organization that helps 
teens and parents ease through this 
transition as partners successfully: 
Families First CDC.

Families First Community 
Development Corporation, run by President 
Dr. Brian Ewing and his wife, Executive 
Program Director Yolanda Ewing, helps 
families keep the family unit together by laying 
seeds of positive change. Each program offered 
by FFCDC is designed to facilitate a strategy 
from which participants can rebuild and 

reposition the family unit so there is hope for 
future parents of tomorrow and their families. 
The organization teaches families to work 
together as a seamless collective body to ensure 
that differences are recognized and celebrated 

rather than being tolerated. In this 
way, parents and teens become one 
unit.

One of the programs offered to 
assist parents and teens in meeting 
success is the Ready For Life Program. 
It is a mentoring and meal program 
offering youth the opportunity 

to receive life-skill enrichment 
instruction and the option to participate in 
family and personal empowerment activities 
that allow each participant to enhance the 
quality of their life. 

In the Youth Outreach component of 
the Ready for Life Program, session topics 
presented include life skills, character 

development, health & wellness, job readiness, 
drug/alcohol awareness, career awareness and 
much more. Teens increase their self-esteem in 
this program by meeting new friends, learning 
public speaking skills and team-building.

The highlight of the program is the annual 
Red Carpet Fundraising Fashion Show. This 
event showcases the “Ready For Life Crew” 
as the models and dancers. Participants learn 
modeling skills, choreograph portions of 
the show, and model dresses and tuxedos 
for the upcoming prom season. Community 
businesses sponsor the show demonstrating 
support for the program such as Be Awesome 
Youth Coalition, David’s Bridal, Men’s 
Warehouse and Group USA. 

As a program volunteer and parent of a 
program participant, I am privileged to see 
the fruits of the Ewings’ labor. It is very well 
worth it to get your kids involved. There is a 
tremendous difference in my daughter. Her 
self-esteem blossomed, and the interview 
skills she learned helped her get a part time 
job. She also manages her money well due to 
the financial literacy classes. 

Yolanda.Ewing@ThinkFamilies.org, 
ThinkFamiliesFirst.org

Families First CDC brings 
teens, parents together
By Linette Y. Caroselli

Linette Caroselli

Y
O

U
T

HBe AwesomeGallery
Y

O
U

T
H

1. Children of all ages leaped into the pools at 
Copper Sky Aquatic Center for the annual Spring 
Egg Dive April 15. Mason Callejas

2. Maricopa High School basketball senior player 
Tyra Williams was named 5A Metro Region Player 
of the Year and Melvin Mitchell was named Region 
Coach of the Year. Raquel Hendrickson

3. Families First CDC hosted its sixth annual  
Prom Fashion Show and Red Carpet event March 
31 at Maricopa High School to make Prom Night 
affordable to everyone.  Prom is May 6.  
Raquel Hendrickson

4. The members of the 4x100-meter relay team 
— Darrell Handy, Frank Jones, P.J. Austin and 
Longman Pyne — all won multiple medals at the 
Maricopa Twilight April 7. Raquel Hendrickson

5. In a busy spring theatrical season, Maricopa 
High School Theatre Company presented "Wit" 
April 1. Raquel Hendrickson

3

1 2

4

5



48	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 49

Q My grandma has been a 
church goer for as long as I 
can remember. Now she lives 

alone and is getting frail, weak, and 
increasingly withdrawn and 
uncommunicative. I know that 
God-things are still important 
to her. We don’t live in the 
same city as she does, but visit 
as often as we can. How can 
we help my grandma meet her 
spiritual needs? Do you have 
any practical suggestions?

A Thank you for asking this 
very important question, 
and for being caring enough to notice 

what concerns her.  The spiritual needs of aging 
adults are often overlooked.  In spite of changes, 
losses and chronic health conditions, elderly 
people can continue to and desire to cultivate 
their relationship with their God.

Staying connected with spiritual support 
systems is a challenge. It's hard for them to get 
the fellowship they need. Some are too feeble 
to get to church. Others lose their connections 

to the community of faith as their friends die 
or move away. Decreasing mental capacities 
can make church an overwhelming or negative 
experience for some elders. And those who 

do attend services often come 
away feeling alienated by changes 
in worship styles, long-cherished 
traditions or doctrinal stances. 
As a result, they tend to become 
increasingly isolated in their faith.

You can demonstrate God's 
love for her by providing comfort 
and stability in a time of change 
and uncertainty. Here are some 
practical ways:

•	 If your grandma can't make it to church, 
find ways to bring the church to her. Ask 
her pastor or religious leader to stop by and 
visit with her from time to time.

•	 Provide music and sermon CDs that she 
likes to listen to.

•	 When you visit with her, ask her questions 
about how God has provided for her and 
her loved ones? How has He answered her 
prayers? Does she have a favorite hymn? 

Does she have a favorite verse from the 
Bible? If you are not comfortable asking 
these types of questions as part of normal 
conversation, ask ‘interview style’. Look at it 
as gathering data. Capturing her life’s story.

•	 When you call to check on her, and you end 
with a prayer, let her offer the prayer.

•	 If she has someone caring for her, find out 
if the agency can provide a caregiver of her 
same faith. Someone who can care for her 
physical needs, as well as connect with her 
on a spiritual level.

•	 Remember days that she considers special, 
such as the anniversary of her spouse's 
death. Spiritual care also involves dealing 
with the losses of life. 

Comfort Keepers is locally owned and operated 
by Sheriolyn Curry, MDiv, CSA. We offer a wide 
variety of services to give comfort and peace of 
mind. Serving Maricopa and surrounding areas 
for over 10 years, we create personalized care plans 
that are convenient for every budget. Call us today! 
480-659-9201. Or Email us at MaricopaAZ@
ComfortKeepers.com. Se habla español.

H
EA

LT
H Fitness

AAre you interested in losing body fat, 
improving your strength, feeling better and 
looking better? How about accomplishing all 
of this in half the time of your typical workout 
routine? Well, you’re not alone. 
Look no further than High Intensity 
Interval Training (HIIT). 

What is HIIT?
High intensity interval training is 
alternating between high and low 
intensity exercise or between high 
intensity exercise and a short period 
of rest. For example, a short sprint up a hill 
followed by a walk back down, repeated 
multiple times is HIIT. 

Why HIIT?
• Burns fat, not muscle It’s effective for 

losing body fat while retaining lean body mass.
• Improves multiple aspects of fitness 

It’s a great method for strengthening the 

cardiovascular system and muscular system at 
the same time. 

• More efficient  HIIT training is very 
efficient. A typical HIIT session is 4-20 

minutes versus the standard 
30-60-minute steady-state cardio 
routine. 

• Easier on the body HIIT 
training session is a lot easier on the 
joints because total training time is 
much less. 

How to do HIIT
There are many ways to do HIIT. Whichever 
method you choose, just remember to alternate 
short bursts of high intensity with periods of 
rest or low intensity.

HIIT Bodyweight Workout
Using bodyweight based exercises in a circuit 
can be a very effective form of HIIT.

An example intermediate HIIT circuit 

using bodyweight exercises could look like 
this:

Work for 20 seconds on each station with 
high intensity and good movement control 
and then rest for 20 seconds. Do this four 
times at each station before moving to the next 
station in the circuit. Rest 1 minute between 
each station. When you have finished the last 
station in the circuit you have finished your 
first HIIT workout.

20 seconds of work / 20 seconds of rest / 4 
times each station / 1 minute rest between each 
station. 

Bodyweight Squats
Pushups
Mountain Climbers 
Jumping Jacks

Total workout time = 13:40

Disclaimer: “high intensity” means high 
intensity for YOU. If you’re a beginner, a fast 
jog or uphill walk for 10 seconds is a better 
start than trying to handle an all-out sprint 
workout.

If you’re at all unsure if this is appropriate 
for you to perform, please consult your doctor 
before attempting this or any HIIT workout. 
Safety first! 
Don’t forget: Perform an adequate warmup 
and cooldown when performing HIIT such as 
dynamic stretches before until warm and static 
stretches after your workout.  

Aaron Gilbert, CSCS, founder/owner of Longevity 
Athletics. 

 520-261-4661 
Aaron@LongevityAthletics.com

Aaron Gilbert

By Aaron Gilbert

HIIT 101: Intro to Fast Results
Ask the Expert

520-261-4661

GET YOUR FIRST THREE 
60-MINUTE SESSIONS FREE!

www.LongevityAthletics.com
LongevityAthletics

MAKE YOUR 
FITNESS 
GOALS 

A REALITY.

MAKE YOUR 
FITNESS 
GOALS 

A REALITY.

H
EA

LT
H

Spiritual Care and the Elderly

Rev. Sheriolyn 
Curry

• Ingrown Toenails
• Sprains & Fractures
• Athletic Injuries
• Warts

• Plantar Fasciitis
• Varicose Veins Treatment
• Ankle & Foot Surgery
• Bunions & Bone Spurs

Maricopa Foot and Ankle

(520) 494-1090

Dr. Alex Stewart

Dr. C. Jon Beecroft

Dr. Kelvin Crezee

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 126

www.MFAAC.com



Su
n 

Li
fe

 F
am

ily
 H

ea
lth

 C
en

te
r

FA
M

LY
 P

RA
C

TI
C

E
PE

D
IA

TR
IC

S

 S
un

 L
ife

 C
en

te
r f

or
 W

om
en

Dr. Joseph Edwards, 
MD, FACOG

Dr. Bianca Smith, DO

Danielle Jennings, 
WHNP-BC

Obstetrics & Gynecology
44765 W. Hathaway Ave.
(520) 788-6100

Family & Pediatrics
44572 W. Bowlin Road
(520) 568-2245

www.SunLifeFamilyHealth.org

Children are constantly learning 
and parents are a defining factor 
for the child’s developmental 
milestones.  According to 

the Encyclopedia on Early Childhood 
Development, “The emotional, social and 
physical development of young children has 
a direct effect on their overall development 
and on the adult they will become, thus 
understanding the need to invest in very 
young children is so important, so as to 
maximize their future well-being”. A 
positive, happy home, full of love and 
emotion is the best environment for a child 
to thrive.  Parents can help to achieve a 
stable learning environment by developing 
a routine for the child to include healthy 
eating habits, play time learning, personal 
hygiene care, and simple tasks relative to the 
child’s age and competency level.  Below is 
a list of benefits that effect early childhood 
development and have a lifelong impact:

•	 Good nutrition, health, and exercise 
are critical

• 	Children are born ready to learn
• 	The best learning happens in 

nurturing relationships
• 	The brain develops through use
• 	Children’s wellbeing is critical to 

brain development and learning
• 	Children learn through being 

engaged and doing
• 	Children learn from watching and 

copying
• 	Children learn language by listening 

to it and using it 

 Children are stimulated with various 
opportunities that can be incorporated 
in everyday activities.  The parent should 
make the daily routine a positive learning 
experience to explore new (and exciting) 
ways for the child to expand their 
developmental goals.  Allow and empower 
the child to do for themselves what he or she 
is capable of doing.  For example: Teaching 
children, as opposed to taking over and 
doing even the smallest task for the child, 
is a huge example of how developmental 
milestones can be met.  Reading to your 
child will also build communication, 
language and literacy skills for the child.  
Describing shapes, textures, colors, for 
the child will allow him or her to begin 
to know the world around them, increase 
their general knowledge and stimulate their 
thinking abilities.    

While these activities address some 
of the overall development for the child, 
there are factors that will greatly determine 
your child’s ability to learn.  Genetics can 
determine the child’s prognosis of learning 
and retaining information.  If there is a 
learning difference in the bloodline, chances 
are the child will inherit the difference as 
well.  Therefore the parent will then need to 
take measures to understand how the child 
learns conducive to his or her ability.  

Want to see where your child stands 
on their developmental landmark?   Please 
follow up with your Sun Life Family Health 
Care pediatrician to discuss your concerns 
with the provider.  

Chinwe Chukwurah, MD

Tracey John, PA-C

Swagata Chakraborty, 
PA-C

Stella Raposas, MD, 
FAAP

Dana Rodriguez, PHD, 
APNP-BC

TIP 
OF THE 
MONTH

REFERENCES
Encyclopedia on Early Childhood Development. (March 2011). Importance of early childhood development. Retrieved from 
http://www.child-encyclopedia.com/importance-early-childhood-development

Educational Activities
Visit your local library for fun educational activities 
that will stimulate your child’s development.  
#OneSmallChange

Sun Life Family Health Center in 
Maricopa presents: Meet the Expert 
Sun Life Family Health Center is partnering with the Maricopa Public Library to promote 
early learning literacy and educational programs within the community.  Please join  
Dr. Stella Raposas, MD, FAAP and Dana Rodriguez, PHD, APNP-BC the 1st Wednesday 
and 3rd Thursday of every month from 9:15am - 10:15am at the Maricopa Public Library.  
This event will provide story time for the children and an opportunity for parents and adult 
family members to meet with local health care providers.  Our goal is to help and provide 
information to parents about non-medical wellness, development, and health behaviors. 
This is a great opportunity to meet our pediatric providers and ask non-medical questions 
relating to day-to-day physical and emotional health of your children.  

Importance  
of Early  
Childhood 
Development   
By Andrew H. Jones



52	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 53

Things to do
MAY CALENDAR

1
Color Me Calm 

11 a.m., Maricopa Public Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Maricopa Historical 

Society Meeting

5:30 p.m., Maricopa 

Public Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Junior ROTC Awards Ceremony 

6 p.m., Maricopa 

Performing Arts Center

45012 W. Honeycutt Ave. 

Narcotics Anonymous 

7 p.m., Maricopa 

Community Church

44977 W. Hathaway Ave. 

2
Trip to Phoenix Zoo 

9 a.m., Copper Sky 

Multigenerational Center

44345 W. Martin Luther 

King Jr. Blvd. 

Coffee with Friends of 

the Maricopa Library 

1:30 p.m., Maricopa Public Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Regional Transportation 

Plan Open House

4-6 p.m., Maricopa City Hall

39700 W. Civic Center Plaza 

Maricopa Police Explorer 

Post Meeting 

5 p.m., Maricopa High School

45012 W. Honeycutt Ave. 

Celebrate Recovery 

Coffee & Karaoke 

5 p.m., Maricopa 

Community Church

44977 W. Hathaway Ave. 

Maricopa City Council 

Work Session 

6 p.m., Maricopa City Hall

39700 W. Civic Center Plaza 

Charcoal Drawing for 

Everyone (via Copper Sky)

6:30 p.m., Central 

Arizona College

17945 N. Regent Drive 

Maricopa City Council Meeting 

7 p.m., Maricopa City Hall

39700 W. Civic Center Plaza 

3
Harrah’s Club 777 Toastmasters 

3 p.m., Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino

15406 N. Maricopa Road 

Outdoors 101: Knots 

6:30 p.m., Copper Sky 

Multigenerational Center

44345 W. Martin Luther 

King Jr. Blvd. 

4
Lapsit 

9 a.m., Maricopa Public Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Movers & Shakers 

9:30 a.m., Maricopa 

Public Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Li’l Explorers 

10 a.m., Maricopa Public Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Narcotics Anonymous 

7 p.m., Ak-Chin Social Services

48227 W. Farrell Road 

5
Al-Anon Meeting 

7 p.m., Community of 

Hope Church

45295 W. Honeycutt Ave. 

“One Flew over the 

Cuckoo’s Nest” 

7:30 p.m., Sequoia 

Pathway Academy

19287 N. Porter Road 

6
Santa Cruz End of School Bash 

5-8 p.m., Santa Cruz 

Elementary School

19845 N. Costa del Sol 

Sequoia Pathway Prom Night 

6-10 p.m., Elements Event 

Center at Ak Chin Circle

16000 N. Maricopa Road 

Movies in the Park 

6:30 p.m., UltraStar Multi-

tainment Center

16000 N. Maricopa Road 

For details on these and other local events — and to list 
your own — visit InMaricopa.com/Calendar. 8

Things to do

COUPON
AREA

1.94” x 1.87”

2,000 calories a day is used for general nutritional advice, but calorie needs vary. Additional nutritional information available upon request.
CLICK FOR THIS LIMITED TIME OFFER. ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR EXTRA CHEESE, STUFFED CRUST (290-480 Cal/Slice) AND ADDITIONAL TOPPINGS. Product availability, prices, participation, delivery areas and charges, and minimum purchase required for delivery may vary.
The delivery charge is not a driver tip. The Pizza Hut name, logos and related marks are trademarks of Pizza Hut, LLC. © 2017 Pizza Hut, LLC. LGON3216 DPA203358-3/17

THE #1 PIZZA DELIVERY DEAL

SPECIALTIES JUST $3 MORE | ONLINE ONLY
ORIGINAL PAN™ (310-510 Cal) • HAND TOSSED (250-440 Cal) • THIN ’N CRISPY® (220-420 Cal) • CAL/SLICE, 8 SLICES PER PIZZA

RED PLUM MASTHEAD
8.25” x 1.625”

SEE THE FULL MENU AT
PIZZAHUT.COM21101 N. JOHN WAYNE PARKWAY  |  520-316-6116   

MHS Junior/Senior Prom 
8-11 p.m., Phoenix Art Museum
1625 N. Central Ave., Phoenix

7
Narcotics Anonymous 
7 p.m., Maricopa 
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave. 

8
Color Me Calm 
11 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Narcotics Anonymous 
7 p.m., Maricopa 
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave. 

9
Coffee with Friends of 
the Maricopa Library 
1:30 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Trip to MCC Planetarium 
4:30-9:30 p.m., Copper Sky 
Multigenerational Center
44345 W. Martin Luther 
King Jr. Blvd. 

Maricopa Police Explorer 

Post Meeting 

5 p.m., Maricopa High School

45012 W. Honeycutt Ave. 

Celebrate Recovery 

Coffee & Karaoke 

5 p.m., Maricopa 

Community Church

44977 W. Hathaway Ave. 

10
Harrah’s Club 777 Toastmasters 

3 p.m., Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino

15406 N. Maricopa Road 

Library Teen Advisory Council 

5:30 p.m., Maricopa 

Public Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

MUSD Governing 

Board Meeting 

6:30 p.m., Maricopa 

Unified School District

44150 W. Maricopa-

Casa Grande Hwy.

11
Lapsit 

9 a.m., Maricopa Public Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Movers & Shakers 

9:30 a.m., Maricopa 

Public Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Li’l Explorers 

10 a.m., Maricopa Public Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Native American Art Show

6 p.m., Maricopa Unified 

School District

44150 W. Maricopa-

Casa Grande Hwy.

Global Water Customer Forum 

6 p.m., Global Water Center

22590 N. Powers Parkway

Narcotics Anonymous 

7 p.m., Ak-Chin Social Services

48227 W. Farrell Road 

12
Central Arizona College 
Graduation
7 p.m., Casa Grande 
Union High School 
2730 N. Trekell Road, 
Casa Grande

Al-Anon Meeting 
7 p.m., Community of 
Hope Church
45295 W. Honeycutt Ave. 

13
2nd Saturday Market 
(end of season)
7-10 a.m., Copper Sky 
Regional Park
44345 W. Martin Luther 
King Jr. Blvd. 

Coffee with the Chief 
8 a.m., Copper Sky Police 
Substation training room
17985 N. Greythorne Drive 

MUSD Music-a-Thon 
1-9 p.m., Maricopa 
Performing Arts Center

45012 W. Honeycutt Ave. 

Getting outdoors is not only great for your health, but 
also contributes significantly to the local and national 
economies. 

Under the Outdoor Recreation Jobs and Economic 
Impact (The REC Act), the outdoor recreation economy 
will be counted as part of U.S. Gross Domestic Product. 
The Bureau of Economic Analysis (BEA) will measure the impact outdoor 
recreation has on the GDP and offer detailed government economic 
statistics not currently available. 

However, the statistics currently available are eye-opening. 
A report from the Outdoor Industry Association (OIA) states outdoor 

recreation is a $646 billion industry, supports 6.1 million jobs and 
contributes $80 billion to local, state and federal tax revenue. 

The results of the BEA study will be a critical resource for policymakers 
to better understand the economic impacts of outdoor recreation when 
making policy decisions. For example, supporters for trail maintenance 
will now have official federal data to back up their initiatives. 

OIA also reports Arizona outdoor recreation generates $10.6 billion 
in consumer spending, 104,000 direct jobs, and $787 million in state and 
local tax revenue. 

On a more local level, Maricopa has a mayor who is a strong proponent 
of outdoor recreation.

When Mayor Christian Price was HOA president of Maricopa 
Meadows, he implemented a disc golf course to best use the architecture. 
“You can get on a Frisbee golf course and play with your grandkids — 
that’s the beauty of it,” Price said.

For future recreation, Mayor Price calls partnerships with funding 
sources (from Washington and local resources) “vital.” 

OIA member Jessica Wahl said a current program that provides 
funding is the Land and Water Conservation Fund, which must be 
matched with state and local dollars. 

There are times when funding from different sources is necessary. 
According to Price, Copper Sky was a much-needed facility and is a result 
of “the city backing up a bond with property taxes.”

A future project is the proposed Palo Verde Recreation Area. Pinal 
County is working with the Bureau of Land Management to secure this 
land for public recreation such as hiking and biking for an extended period 
of time. Without locking in a contract, it’s possible “BLM administration 
could turn on a dime, and say as of today you can no longer ride here,” 
Price said.

As our city grows, Mayor Price anticipates “trail systems along the 
washes” and other projects being implemented to get our residents 
outdoors. Having outdoor recreation “reduces crime, raises home values 
and increases love of the community,” Mayor Price said.   

Outdoor recreation a 
growing economic factor

By Misty Newman

Misty Newman



54	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017 	 May 2017 | InMaricopa.com	 55

For details on these and other local events — and to list 
your own — visit InMaricopa.com/Calendar. 8

DSPA Mother-Son Dance 
4 p.m., Maricopa Wells 
Middle School
45725 W. Honeycutt Ave. 

14
Narcotics Anonymous 
7 p.m., Maricopa 
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave. 

15
Color Me Calm 
11 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Narcotics Anonymous 
7 p.m., Maricopa 
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave. 

16
Coffee with Friends of 
the Maricopa Library 
1:30 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Maricopa Police Explorer 
Post Meeting 
5 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave. 

Celebrate Recovery 
Coffee & Karaoke 
5 p.m., Maricopa 
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave. 

Maricopa City Council 
Work Session 
6 p.m., Maricopa City Hall
39700 W. Civic Center Plaza 

Maricopa City Council Meeting 
7 p.m., Maricopa City Hall
39700 W. Civic Center Plaza 

17
Harrah’s Club 777 Toastmasters 
3 p.m., Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino
15406 N. Maricopa Road 

Library Teen Advisory Council 
5:30 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Maricopa High School 
Awards Night 
6 p.m., Maricopa 
Performing Arts Center
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave. 

18
Lapsit 
9 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Movers & Shakers 
9:30 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Li’l Explorers 
10 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Narcotics Anonymous 
7 p.m., Ak-Chin Social Services
48227 W. Farrell Road 

19
Maricopa Auto Fair — Swap 
Meet for Vehicles 
Noon-4 p.m., UltraStar Parking Lot
16000 N. Maricopa Road 

Childcare & Babysitting 
Certification Program
5:30-9 p.m., Copper Sky 
Multigenerational Complex
44345 W. Martin Luther 
King Jr. Blvd. 

Al-Anon Meeting 
7 p.m., Community of 
Hope Church
45295 W. Honeycutt Ave. 

Jay & The Americans 
8 p.m., Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino
15406 N. Maricopa Road 

20
Maricopa Auto Fair — Swap 
Meet for Vehicles 
8 a.m.-4 p.m., UltraStar 
Parking Lot
16000 N. Maricopa Road 

Movies under the Stars 
6 p.m., UltraStar Multi-
tainment Center
16000 N. Maricopa Road 

21
Maricopa Auto Fair — Swap 
Meet for Vehicles 
8 a.m.-4 p.m., UltraStar 
Parking Lot
16000 N. Maricopa Road 

Narcotics Anonymous 
7 p.m., Maricopa 
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave. 

Things to do

For details on these and other local events — and to list 
your own — visit InMaricopa.com/Calendar. 8

Things to do
22
Color Me Calm 
11 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Narcotics Anonymous 
7 p.m., Maricopa 
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave. 

23
Coffee with Friends of 
the Maricopa Library 
1:30 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Maricopa Police Explorer 
Post Meeting 
5 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave. 

Celebrate Recovery 
Coffee & Karaoke 
5 p.m., Maricopa 
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave. 

8th Grade Unification Ceremony 
7 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave. 

24
Trip to Diamondbacks 
Baseball Game 
11 a.m., Copper Sky 
Multigenerational Center
44345 W. Martin Luther 
King Jr. Blvd. 

Harrah’s Club 777 Toastmasters 
3 p.m., Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino
15406 N. Maricopa Road 

25
Lapsit 
9 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Movers & Shakers 
9:30 a.m., Maricopa 
Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Li’l Explorers 
10 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Narcotics Anonymous 
7 p.m., Ak-Chin Social Services
48227 W. Farrell Road 

Maricopa High School 
Graduation 
7:30 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave. 

26
Sequoia Pathway 
Academy Graduation 
7 p.m., Sequoia 
Pathway Academy
19287 N. Porter Road 

Water Safety Day
4-7 p.m., Copper Sky 
Aquatic Center
44345 W. Martin Luther 
King Jr. Blvd

Al-Anon Meeting 
7 p.m., Community of 
Hope Church
45295 W. Honeycutt Ave. 

28
Narcotics Anonymous 
7 p.m., Maricopa 
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave. 

29
Color Me Calm 
11 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

30
Coffee with Friends of 
the Maricopa Library 
1:30 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road 

Celebrate Recovery 
Coffee & Karaoke 
5 p.m., Maricopa 
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave. 

Summer Reading Kick-
Off Event with Mrs. B
5:30 p.m., Copper Sky 
Multigenerational Complex
44345 W. Martin Luther 
King Jr. Blvd. 

Maricopa City Council 
Work Session 
6 p.m., Maricopa City Hall
39700 W. Civic Center Plaza 

Maricopa City Council Meeting 
7 p.m., Maricopa City Hall
39700 W. Civic Center Plaza 

31
Harrah’s Club 777 Toastmasters 
3 p.m., Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino
15406 N. Maricopa Road 

Movies Under the Stars 
puts family films outdoors

By Raquel Hendrickson

After getting started with a scheduling conflict that resulted in two separate 
screenings of different movies, Maricopa’s Movies Under the Stars is back 
on schedule for May and June.

The April debut of the series hit a snag when UltraStar Multi-tainment 
Center, which was originally scheduled to host the outdoors movie 
experience, was booked for another event on April 22. But it became 
double the fun for movie-lovers.

Copper Sky Regional Park, partnering with UltraStar for the series, 
opted to host the screening of “Moana” April 22. UltraStar then hosted 
the outdoors viewing of “Cloudy with a Chance of Meatballs” on April 24.

The series resumes May 20 at UltraStar with “The Secret Life of Pets.” 
June 3, also at UltraStar, is “Sing.” June 17, the series ends by returning 
to Copper Sky, this time in the Aquatic Center for a pool party and a 
screening of “The LEGO Batman Movie.”

Maricopa Special Events Manager Niesha Whitman said residents 
were invited to vote on which movies they would see this year. Votes were 
cast by 115 people.

Movies Under the Stars starts around 6:30 p.m. It is free. At Copper 
Sky there will be vendors, and families may also bring in snacks. However, 
at UltraStar outside food and drink is not permitted.  

Universal Pictures

Warner Bros.

LeadingEdgeAcademy.com

LEADING
EDGE

A C A D E M Y
Maricopa

LOCATED AT: 

18700 N. Porter Rd. 
(Next to Pacana Park)
Maricopa, AZ 85138

TO ENROLL, CALL OR VISIT OUR WEBSITE:

520.568.7800  K-8

480.257.5362  ONLINE 9-12

In accordance with Federal law, Leading Edge Academy does not discriminate on the basis of race, religion, color, national origin, sex, or disability.

LeadingEdgeAcademy.com

Where character
leads to success.

+ Academic Excellence
+ Character Education
+ Small Class Sizes

TUITION-FREE

GradesK-12

+ Uniforms (K-8)
+ Robotics, Choir, Art,  
    Athletics, & Tech

24 Hour Emergency Service
Residential & Commercial

 
• Install, Service & Repair
• Immediate Response
• Scheduled Appointment Times
• Exact Price Upon Arrival
• Clean, Courteous Service Professionals
 

(520) 216-5648
PhoenixMetro.MrElectric.com

 

Licensed & Insured
Lic # ROC 149003, 149004

Financing 
Available



56	 InMaricopa.com | May 2017

Absolute Air Comfort...............................................5

Ace Hardware........................................................IBC

Affiliated Cardiologists of Arizona....................21

Ak-Chin Southern Dunes Golf Club ............11, 49  

Atlas Pet Rescue ....................................................16

Banner Casa Grande............................................ 27

Brian French at The Maricopa Real Estate 

Company......................................................................4

Camino Montessori................................................12

Central Arizona College................................37,45 

City of Maricopa .................................................1, 13

Clark's Septic Tank Service................................25

Data Doctors.............................................................17

Dayv Morgan at HomeSmart Success............18

Desert Plant Collection.........................................18

Dickey’s Barbeque Pit..........................................43

Dignity Health Medical Group..............................7

Druwest Landscaping...........................................45

Electrical District No. 3............................................9

Golf Cart Parts Company.....................................31

Harrah's Ak-Chin ......................................................9

InMaricopa.com..................................................... BC

J. Warren Funeral Services....................................9

James A Chaston CPA ........................................23 

Jeremy Winegard at Your AZ Realty Guy .....15

Lance Lane at State Farm....................................38

Leading Edge Academy......................................55

LGI Homes ................................................................15

Lizard Heights Glass.............................................30

Longevity Athletics................................................49

Maricopa Foot and Ankle....................................48

Maricopa Unified School District...................... 47

McDonalds................................................................39

McLaughlin Air ........................................................12

Mr. Electric ...............................................................55

Native Grill and Wings..........................................56

Orbitel Communications.........................................3

Oxi Fresh Carpet Cleaning...................................11

Pinal County Federal Credit Union..................23

Pizza Hut....................................................................53

Santa Cruz Commerce Center ..........................19

San Tan Oral Surgery............................................26

Solar Concepts AZ ................................................15

The Suites at Maricopa Business Center......24

Sun Life Family Health Center................. IFC, 50

Tiempo Home Services........................................16 

The UPS Store..........................................................17

Victor Moreno Photography...............................38

Visiting Angels........................................................30

ADVERTISER INDEX

$19.99
24 WINGS ANY STYLE

Must present coupon at time of purchase. 
Not valid with any other offer.
Valid only at Maricopa location.
Expires 5/31/17.

$5 OFF $25

FREE LUNCH

Must present coupon at time of purchase.
Not valid with any other offer.
Valid only at Maricopa location.
Does not include alcohol, tax, or gratuity. 
Expires 5/31/17.

With the purchase of 2 beverages. 
Must present coupon at time of purchase. 
Not valid with any other offer.
Valid only at Maricopa location. 
Maximum value $7. 
Expires 5/31/17.

GET $5 OFF ANY PURCHASE 
OF $25 OR MORE!

BUY ONE LUNCH GET ONE FREE 
MONDAY - FRIDAY 11AM - 3PM

21164 N. John Wayne Parkway, Maricopa
Kitchen Open 11am-11pm • Lounge Open 11am-2am

520-568-6077 • NativeGrillAndWings.com

GRADUATION

HEADQUARTERS

your

Call ahead and 
book your 

upcoming parties 
and events

FOOD – FUN – FAMILY

YOUR NATIVE

21542 N. John Wayne Parkway • (520) 494-7805 • www.MaricopaAce.com

MAY IS WATER SAFETY MONTH IN MARICOPA

Join Maricopa Ace Hardware in keeping our 
community’s kids safe around water.

WATER SAFETY TIPS
1.	 Make Water Safety Your Priority
2.	 Prevent Unsupervised Access to the Water
3.	 Maintain Constant Supervision
4.	 Know What to Do in an Emergency

Source: American Red Cross
Rand Kinnick
Pool Supply Manager

Joined Ace: 2014

Resident of: Glennwilde

Hometown: Coffeeville, Kansas

Background: Pool store owner, pool chemical expert

Best Seller: PHOS — Free water treatment

Rand’s Favorite: The Pool Cleaner automated  
cleaner

Question most often asked: Why is my pool green?

POOL DEPARTMENT
SERVICES

a Expert advice

a Free water testing

a Free in-store repairs labor

a Chemicals

a Salt

a Toys & fl oats

a Basketball & volleyball kits

a Motor replacement

a Pump rentals

a Vacuum sales & repair

a Every-day low prices

RED HOT BUYS
Prices good through May 31, 2017

Visit MaricopaAce.com 
for water safety resources.



44400 W. Honeycutt Road
Suite 101
Maricopa, AZ 85138 Postal Customer

Local

ECRWSS

PRSRT STD
U.S. Postage

PAID
Maricopa, AZ
Permit No. 13

Maricopa's Homepage

Local News • Coupons • Calendar 
Business Directory • Advertising

Download the 
App and be first 
to get breaking 

local news!


